Sample Pages from

Created by Teachers for Teachers and Students
Thanks for checking us out. Please call us at 800-858-7339 with questions or
feedback or to order this product. You can also order this product online at
www.tcmpub.com.
For correlations to state standards, please visit
www.tcmpub.com/administrators/correlations

800-858-7339 • www.tcmpub.com

Advanced Plus
Teacher’s Guide

Table of Contents
Program Welcome .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Research
The Importance of Nonfiction Reading  .  .  . 7
Developing Essential Nonfiction
Reading Skills .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Key Reading Skills .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
Gradual Release of Responsibility
as a Model of Instruction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
The Active Reading Process  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Benefits of Leveled Reading .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
Intermediate Students and Nonfiction
Text Challenges .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
Differentiating by Specific Needs .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
Quality Assessment Guides Instruction  .  . 15
Home-School Connections .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
Using Technology in the Classroom .  .  .  .  .  . 16
Best Practices
Comprehension Strategies for
Nonfiction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
Program Scope and Sequence .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
How to Use This Product
Kit Components  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
Getting Started .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
Teaching a Lesson .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25
Using the Trio Resources  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26
Using Assessment Options .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26
Using Technology Options  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26
About the Books .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
Special Features in the Books .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
Word Counts and Level Correlations .  .  .  .  . 28
Using TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers
in a Guided Reading/Balanced
Literacy Model  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29
		 Guided Reading .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29
		 Other Blocks of a Balanced
Reading Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Pacing Plans .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31
Using the Interactiv-eBooks in
the Classroom .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 40
Standards Correlations
Introduction to Correlations .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 42
Standards Correlations Chart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 43

© Teacher Created Materials

Lessons
Lesson 1: Straight Talk:
The Truth About Food .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 44
Lesson 2: Straight Talk: Smoking  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 55
Lesson 3: Straight Talk:
Drugs and Alcohol .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 66
Trio 1 Resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 77
Lesson 4: Strange but True:
Gross Anatomy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 79
Lesson 5: Strange but True:
Bizarre Animals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
Lesson 6: Strange but True:
Tiny Creatures  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 101
Trio 2 Resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 112
Lesson 7: Helen Keller: A New Vision .  .  .  .  . 114
Lesson 8: Nelson Mandela:
Leading the Way .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 125
Lesson 9: Anne Frank:
A Light in the Dark .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 136
Trio 3 Resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 147
Lesson 10: Hand to Heart:
Improving Communities  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 149
Lesson 11: Hand to Paw:
Protecting Animals .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 160
Lesson 12: Hand to Earth:
Saving the Environment .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 171
Trio 4 Resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 182
Lesson 13: Technology
Feats and Failures  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 184
Lesson 14: Physical Feats and Failures .  .  . 195
Lesson 15: Engineering
Feats and Failures .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 206
Trio 5 Resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 217
References Cited .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 219
Answer Key .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 223
Cover Templates .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 226
Indexes
TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers:
Advanced Plus
Comprehension Skills .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 229
TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers:
Advanced Plus Content Standards
and Cross-curricular Connections  .  . 230
Contents of the CDs and DVDs .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 233
#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

3

How to Use This Product
Kit Components
Teacher’s Guide

Trio 1

Easy‑to‑use, standards‑based
lesson plans
Digital Resource CD

Advanced Plus
Teacher’s Guide

• PDFs of books
suitable for
whiteboard use

Advanced Plus

For use
with either
Macintosh®
or Windows®
TCM 15873

Trio 2

• student activity
sheets

© 2013 Teacher Created Materials, Inc.

Audio
Audio

Audio CD

CD

CD

Professional
recordings of
books and poems

ed Plus

nc
Adva
Advanced Plus
Ta bl e

Tracks
nt en ts
of Co ms .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . . . .  . .  . . . . .  . .  . . .  .  .  .  .  .  .16

 .  .
Poe
 .  .  .  .  . 17
”  .  .  .  .  .
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Tracks
My Body
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
 .  .  .  .18
 .  .  .  .  .
 .  . 01 “It’s ky Findings”  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .19
 .  .  .  .  .  .
t Food  .
“Frea
 .  .  .  .  .  .
 .  .  .  .  .  .
Up”  .  .
Books
Truth Abou
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
 .  .  .  .  .  .02 “Never Give
For
use
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Talk: The
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .20

Trio 3

• teacher resources

Digital Resource CD

This CD contains teacher resources
and student reproducibles.

 .  .
 .  .03
Hand”
king  .  .
Straight
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
hol  .  .  .  .
“Lend a
with
Talk: Smo s and
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Alcoeither
Straight
 .  .  .  .  .04 “Try Again”  .  .
Talk: Drug Macintosh
Anatomy® or
Straight
 .  .  .  .  .05
: Gross
but True
Animals  .  .  .06
Strange
 .  .
: Bizarre tures® .or
but True Windows
Strange
: Tiny Crea  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .07
but True MP3-compatible
Vision .
 .  .  .08
Strange
r: A New ing the Way  .  .09
CD players
Helen Kelle dela: Lead
 .  .  .  .  .  .
Dark
Man
in the
Nelson
k: A Light
10
Anne Fran
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Heart:
ties  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Hand to
Communi
als .
Improving Protecting Anim
Paw:
 . 12 CD contains audio files.
 .  .This
Hand to
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Earth:
Hand to the Environment .res .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
Saving
and Failu  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14© 2013 Teacher Created Materials. Inc.
y Feats
 .
Technolog s and Failures res .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
Feat
Physical g Feats and Failu
Engineerin

ed Plus

Advanc
TCM 15876

Audio CD

i6601

© 2013

Teacher

Created

Materials,

Inc.

Assessment Guide
• oral reading records
• multiple‑choice tests

Advanced Plus
Assessment Guide

Trio 4

Assessment DVD
• placement test
Advanced Plus

For use
with either
Macintosh®
or Windows®
TCM 15875

Assessment DVD

This DVD contains teacher
and student resources.
© 2013 Teacher Created Materials, Inc.

Trio 5

Books

v-e
Interacti

Advanced Plus
ced
Advan
Plus

For use
with either
Macintosh®
or Windows®

i6602

Interactiv-eBooks Site License
This DVD contains Interactiv-eBooks.
© 2013 Teacher Created Materials. Inc.

© Teacher Created Materials

Plus
Advanced e License
ssroom Sit

Single Cla

• assessments in
both electronic
and printable
form
Interactiv‑eBooks
Single Classroom
Site License
Interactiv‑ebooks
with embedded
audio, videos,
and activities

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

23

How to Use This Product (cont.)
Getting Started

1. Use the Series Placement Test. Use the
Series Placement Test (on the Assessment
DVD) to determine which kit is most
appropriate for students. For a complete
overview of the placement test and
directions for test administration, see page 7
of the Assessment Guide.

4. Prepare assessment resources.
Depending on the amount of regular
assessment planned, you may wish to
create a simple assessment folder for
each student. These folders can hold the
student’s placement test, oral reading
records, multiple‑choice tests, activity
pages, and anecdotal records taken during
the reading lessons.
5. Make a home‑school connection.
Send the Parent Tips booklet (found on the
Digital Resource CD) home with students.
The tips and activities in the booklet provide
family members with the necessary tools to
promote literacy development at home.

2. Create reading groups. If desired, place
students in reading groups based on their
reading levels or other instructional needs.
See pages 29–30 for tips on using TIME For
Kids Nonfiction Readers in a guided reading/
balanced literacy model.
3. Prepare student resources. As an option,
create some student resources, including
a personal dictionary and a poetry folder.
These can be created with common
classroom resources such as lined paper,
construction paper, and spiral notebooks.
See pages 226–228 (or the Digital Resource
CD) for cover templates for these resources.

24

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

How to Use This Product (cont.)
Teaching a Lesson
Each 11‑page lesson is organized in a consistent format for ease of use. Teachers may choose to
complete some or all of the lesson activities in order to best meet the needs of their students. The
lesson begins with an overview page that provides key information for planning purposes.
STRAIG

Straight Talk: The Truth About Food

to:
Students will be able
for reading.
s about a text.
• establish a purpose
revise simple prediction
• make, confirm, and

learning strategies

STRAIG

The

HT TALK

HT TALK

h
Tr ut od
Fo

About

Paris

ive

Students will use
competence.

HT TALK

STRAIG

Focus Objectives

Language Object

ative

Stephanie Paris

to extend communic

Writing

vegetable,
piece for a fruit, a
Create a persuasive
is the most
explaining why it
or a healthy food
important.

Word Work

nes
• Word Study: Homopho (page 53)
sheet
• Homophones activity
Roots: animal, natural
• Greek and Latin

Cross-curricular

Connections

understand that
• Mathematics: Students
that
different forms and
data come in many
, and displaying data
collecting, organizing
ways.
can be done in many
know healthy eating
• Science: Students
practices.

ary

Academic Vocabul
• allergies
• calories
• fiber
• glucose
• obesity

Comprehension Establishing a Purpose
• Model Lesson 1:

Building Fluency

with
repeated readings
• Reading the Book:
reading
audio support; choral
poetry folder; repeated
• Reading the Poem:
ce
readings; performan
(page 77)
• “It’s My Body” poem

activity sheet
• Establishing a Purpose
(page 54)
s
Making Prediction
• Model Lesson 2:

Using Text Types Truth About Food

You”
• Straight Talk: The
“The Tube, Food and
(pages 40–41) and
(page 52)
snacks.
• List healthy alternative

for/four

a sentence

for each pair

of

_________________________ _________________________

3. Food Groups

________________

_________________________

__________________________________________________________________

_________________________ ________________

__________________________________________________________________

_________________________ _________________________

2.

________________

_________________________

__________________________________________________________________

_________________________ ________________

4. Deciding What to Eat

_________________________ _________________________

3.

__________________________________________________________________

________________

_________________________

__________________________________________________________________

_________________________ ________________
_________________________ _________________________

4.

__________________________________________________________________
________________

_________________________

5. The Last Bite

_________________________ ________________

__________________________________________________________________

_________________________ _________________________

5.

_________________________ ________________

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teacher’s

Guide

Plus—Teacher’s

Is it cool to gasp for breath and often fall behind?
I need a healthy body and a strong and active mind.
Drugs and junk food filled with sugar, fat, and salt
Will weigh me down and bring me to a halt.
Is it fun to lose control of emotions that I feel?
Alcohol and drug use are a losing deal.
It may feel good at first and impress some friends.
But is it worth the risk of a deadly end?
It’s my body and I have the power of a “No.”
If you want to have some fun, I say, “Let’s go!”
There are tons of things to do that are danger-free
And things to eat and drink that make a healthy, happy me.

© Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

77

Created Materials

Poem
© Teacher Created

44

© Teacher Created

ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig
Model Lesson

About Food (cont.)

ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig

e

a Purpos
1: Establishing

Model Lesson

Before Reading

others.
Purpose
they have read with
2. Establishing a
asked to share what
so I can
that readers are often page, I need to reread it very carefully
• Model—Explain
you about my favorite
details.”
Say, “Before I teach
say, “Breakfast is
points and interesting
remember. Then
ideas you want to
remember the important
from eating
pausing to note the
day after a long break
energy it
your body for the
• Read the page aloud,
your body with the
because it helps fuel
foods that provide
an important meal
for you to eat healthy
important
is
It
prepare
at night.
pages carefully to
students reread their
needs.”
ent Practice—Have
to the class.
• Guided and Independthem present their reports in pairs
use the websites
Have
ty. Students may
their oral report.
this a research opportuni and add visuals.
make
to
wish
may
Note: You
do further research
47 of the book to
provided on page
© Teacher Created

#15872—Advanced

Materials

ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

Lesson 1: Straig

After Reading

About Food (cont.)
e Opportunities

page within a
how to look at each
Questions—Model
te how to use the
Reading to Answer
your head. Demonstra you read. Have
Any
to ask questions in
questions before
chapter and how
chapter
and visuals to prompt
answer to.
headings, key words,
and then found an
question they asked
something from the
partners share one
low students to select
read more
to Choose a Topic—Al
Invite students to
Entire book Reading are interested in learning more about.
47 or by visiting
page
on
book they
suggested
using the websites
of at least three
about their topics,
have students think
they begin reading,
questions answered
the library. Before
topic. Were their
about their selected
questions they have
item from the
after reading?
one topic or food
e students select
about healthy eating
Presentations—Hav
a big book of facts
n is
create
Entire book Mini
them
informatio
Have
what
as they decide
book to report on.
children. Guide students
to read to younger
share and illustrate.
most important to

Establishing a Purpose

ons
to read through another
a Little—Invite students partners read headings and
Have
Read a Little, Predict
a Little, Predict a Little.
next portion before
chapter, using Read
and predict for the
with the text.
text and then pause
readers actively engage
small portions of
how predicting helps
attention
reading on. Discuss
sk students to pay
Types of Pages—A
the text. Turn to
Predicting with Different s on different types of pages in
then
prediction
the body text and
to how they make
predictions about
make
is different
students
pages 8–9. Have
predictions for captions 14. (Possible
Discuss how making
as on page
for each caption.
page of text such
full
a
for
need to know
s
you
from making prediction predictions for a page full of captions,
you use the bold
responses: When making and what the author’s purpose is;
related
s for a page that
how the captions are
do you make prediction
more.) Ask, “How
words and pictures
16–17?”
pages
on
shown
as
invite students to
has numbered steps
reading the book,
words. Review
Glossary—Before
illustrations, and bold
Predicting with the
As students
using the headings,
Turn to the glossary.
preview the chapters
and the chapter titles.
the word will be
the table of contents
predict which chapter
What to Eat”
words, have them
read through the
will be in the “Deciding
think the word allergies to see if their predictions are correct.
in. For example: I
turn to the chapter
chapter. Have students

Making Predicti
Any
chapter

Pages
8–9, 14,
16–17

Pages
42–43

#15872—Advanced

50

Lesson 1: Using

The

© Teacher Created

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

Materials

Text Types

You
Tube, Food and

By Alice Park for

TIME

food while watching
snacking on junk
kids
A new report says
eating habits in
encourages unhealthy
confirm
the latest study to

TV

to
you eat, according
But the
What you see is what
to eat more junk food.
snacking in
encourages children
to stop unhealthy
that watching TV
may be an easy way
researchers say there
within easy reach.
put healthier foods
front of the tube:
at the Eunice Kennedy
t. They
Iannotti are staff scientists
Medicine.
Human Developmen
Leah Lipsky and Ronal
of Child Health and
of Pediatrics & Adolescent
Shriver National Institute was reported this week in the Archives are 8% less likely to eat fruit every
which
children watch, they
are similar to
worked on the study,
for every hour of television likely to eat fast food. Those results
The report says that
16% more
and
candy,
habits among kids.
eat
to
with unhealthy eating
day, 18% more likely
have linked TV viewing
previous studies that

Snacking
young people
food aren’t surprising:
TV and eating junk
food or sodas—than
link between watching for unhealthy foods—such as fast
The reasons for the
lot of TV are more
to more advertising
kids who watch a
when
watching TV are exposed and vegetables. Studies show that
watching TV. Plus,
fruits
when they aren’t
or engaging in
salt and fat, even
commercials for fresh
foods high in sugar,
less likely to be exercising
likely to prefer eating
screen, they are also
time in front of the
children spend more
the amount
of the tube increased link was
healthy physical activity.
who snacked in front
“Of course, the
found that some kids
and within reach.
soda and
available
candy,
The researchers also
was
of
all depended on what watching and the increased (eating)
nd
of fruit they ate. It
options available—a
as that between TV
if you have other
eat more
possibly
nowhere near as strong Lipsky. “But it kind of suggests that
to
be encouraged
says
hen children might
fast food in general,”
options available—t
don’t have the unhealthy
their report. The
will take away from
fruit.”
hope that parents
asked the kids
that Lipsky and Iannotti grades 5 through 10. The researchers
in
That’s the message
or playing video games.
than 12,000 students
using the computer
study involved more
day watching TV,
foods, including fruits,
time they spent every how often they consumed various
about how much
to report on
students
the
asked
They also
fast food.
that the problem
vegetables, soda and
ate. The results suggest computer. TV
unhealthy food they
TV or
watched, the more
sitting in front of the
with lack of
The more TV kids
of boredom while
over-snacking out
habits. When combined
is deeper than kids
2 diabetes, heart
pattern of poor eating
kids up for a deeper
issues including type
watching can set
and serious health
can cause obesity
physical activity, this
disorders.
in front of a TV or
of time kids spend
problems and sleep
parents limit the amountmore than two hours a day for children
recommend that
snacking
suggests no
Lipsky and Iannotti
encourage healthier
Academy of Pediatrics
that parents try to
nuts.
computer—the American
recommend
and
also
The researchers
snacks such as fruits
over two years old.
giving kids healthy
computer time by
habits during TV and

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created

http://www.timeforkids.com/n

ews/tube-food-and-you/3925

6

Encouraging Healthy

#15872—Advanced

48

Materials

(cont.)

Two Comprehension Model Lessons are carefully
scaffolded and provide teacher modeling through
think alouds as well as guided and independent
practice opportunities for before, during, and after
reading.

of the
oral summary of one
n pairs to give a quick important reasons for eating
Responding—Assig
Materials
of the

and
© Teacher Created
s. What are some
1. Summarizing
headings and illustration each provide?
chapters using
Plus—Teacher’s Guide
What does
#15872—Advanced
from each food group?

47

food
or
reading, changing
s
predictions during
2. Making Prediction
think about their
that good readers
• Model—Explain
Say, “I
they read more.
chapters of the book.
adding to them as
made for the last
my prediction
chapter. I changed
predictions students
be covered in this
• Review the list of
didn’t realize
the food groups would also talked about amino acids. I
predicted that all
I noticed that they
because
reading
”
diet.
as I was
have read.
acids are to a healthy
remember what we
s from the
how important amino our original predictions helps us to
to
one of their prediction
they need
• Explain that returning ent Practice—Ask students to revisit
s on target or did
Eat.” Were their prediction
• Guided and Independ
they would? If not,
“Deciding What to
learn what they thought
chart for the chapter
reading? Did students
to be changed during
they still have?
what questions do
her’s Guide
© Teacher Created

Practic
Mini Lessons and
Comprehension

e

Have students practice
as
changing verbs, such
and
support, eat, choose,
by
have, into present form
;
adding -ing (supporting
eating; choosing; having).
Use the book’s text
and pictures to support
these
students as they use
words in sentences.

s
know
2. Making Prediction
they already
Predictions (cont.)
greaders
share what
2: Makin
ave students
Lesson
• Model—H
Model
s. Explain that when
about making prediction
they use the headings,
s in nonfiction text,
other text
make prediction
During Reading
s, bold words, and
about.
pagingLanguage
pictures and illustration
s the book might be
English
about to read. While
decide what
themPrediction
we are
Making
make
1.help
in what
readers
features to
it is helpful
that good
“FirstSupport
create interest
helpsstudents
also
tell students
a
emind
will learn
pages
• Model—R
we20–29,
on
“Today
• Explain that predicting
chapter
I think I will
Say,
Groups”
reading.
s when
of the “Food
lookingchapter, Have
‘Food
I’mGroups’
students
prediction
to pose three
Little.
rest ofathe
thePredict
through the rest
Little,
chapter.
the author is going about the text
Read aFor
I see on
called
s for each
d words
healthy diet.
technique
to ahighlighte
questions
to make prediction
each of the
is important
chart, and
headings,
food groups
to pages for to a partner.myAs they
thepictures,
ofthe
needare
because
peoplethere
groups
why
about
learn how eachat
foodabout
thelearn
each of
I will
is helpful to think look for answers,
it ‘Every
aboutI think
I read,
is
title
When
pages 6–7.
.
the
each
that
teach us more details
see
important
I
is
why each
day because
read
find outevery
eat healthy
encourage them to
part is about the things
food groups. I will
prediction(s) for “Deciding
chapter.”
Day.’ I think this next
chapter
is titled
the entire
Every
the chart
slowly and carefully.
students
predictions for Body,
becausemake
Have
day
Practice—
need each
bodies
students share
that our ent
Have
“Allergies,”
• Guided and Independ
,” “Health
’”
a Concerns,”
partners.
with their
Read
Basics.
with
“Education
‘Body
Eat”
answers
practice
to
to
their
“Family,”
What
Instruct partners
titles are placed together
study the headings
as they Practice—
caption,
why these
• Guided
partners.
is about
think aboutCalories”
to “Counting
• Guide each pair
themthe
Ask with
I think this chapter
a ”Little
frame,because
“Commun
Predictity.
Little,
is about _____
Use the
“Marketing,” and
this sentence
students’
to Eat.I”think
Whatframe
“Deciding
they Record
the sentence
s for theifchapter.
using
prediction
ask students
in a chapter called,
share
caption,
pairthe
each
Have
reading
After
_____.
_____.
_____ because
a Little, stopping before
chart. anything new.
Read a Little, Predict
predictions on alearned
Have students practice
• Independent Practice—to make a prediction for that section.
will learn
each caption or heading
predict what they
ity—Have individuals
did they use to
Assessment Opportun using small portions of text. What
about
or what the text is
s?
make their prediction

#15872—Advanced

Materials

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teac

49

Comprehension Mini
Lessons and Practice
Opportunities provide
teachers with simple
and engaging activities
that reinforce the
comprehension skill
addressed in the lesson.

ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig

Using Text
Types, Writing,
Cross-curricular
Connections, and
Building Fluency
sections offer additional
activities for building
comprehension and
making connections.

About Food (cont.)

Using Text Typesbook and “The Tube, Food and You” (page 52).

of the
in front of the television.
Reread pages 40–41
they typically eat
television to add
what types of food
eat while watching
• Have students share of healthy alternatives they should
a list
• Have them make
with partners.
students to share
to the book. Allow

Writing

item from the text.
about a healthy food
features of the fruit,
a persuasive piece
with the important
Have students write
simple paragraph
.
students: Write a
academic vocabulary
• Below-grade-level
description of
food. Be sure to use
that includes a detailed
vegetable, or healthy
persuasive paragraph
body.
students: Write a
how it benefits the
• On-grade-level
the importance of
or healthy food, and
paragraph about
the fruit, vegetable,
detailed persuasive
students: Write a
de-level
• Above-gra
the body.
or healthy food for
the fruit, vegetable,

Cross-curricular

÷

X

Connections

make a
Science—Have partners
eating
“top 10” list of healthy
use information
habits. Have them
knowledge,
from the book, prior
the sites on
and research from
to help them.
page 47 of the text

uss the MyPlate chart
Mathematics—Disc
a
small groups conduct
on page 15. Have
that
and create a graph
class food survey
Discuss how this may
illustrates the data.
how scientists collect
be different from
healthy foods.
information about

y
for fluency practice:
following methods
professional
e one or all of the
CD) along with the
1. Reading the Book—Us
the Digital Resource
and build fluency.
book (provided on
so students can practice
allow
• Use a copy of the
on the Audio CD)
with students, and
audio recording (provided
the book several times
ding strategy to read
in pairs.
• Use the choral-rea
independently or
reading the book
practice:
students to practice
methods for fluency
following
the
of
all
or
read the poem
e one
students. Chorally
2. Reading the Poem—Us
Body” (page 77) for
the poem “It’s My
,
• Provide copies of
rhythm.
are grouped differently
can hear the
n marks so the sentences
once through so students
rearrange the punctuatio practice the new version of the poem.
to
• Have student pairs
rhythm. Allow pairs
the fluency
resulting in a different
reading record and
ities—Use the oral
ability to read
Assessment Opportun
to assess students’
the Assessment Guide .
rubric provided in
accurately
and
fluently
the book and poem

Building Fluenc

© Teacher Created

Each lesson includes an
additional contentrelated text piece
(step‑by-step instructions,
primary sources,
advertisements, magazine
articles, etc.) to support
comprehension. This text
piece is used with the
Using Text Type section of
the lesson.

© Teacher Created Materials

Materials

45

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

#15872—Advanced

English Languag
Support

About Food
ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig

46

milk

About Food (cont.)

students review the
Knowledge—Have
was new? What
1. Activating Prior
What information
chapter “Food Groups.”
did they know before?
paging through the
spend a few moments
chapter,
• Ask students to
chapter and the next
rest of the “Food Groups”
what they already
Eat.” Briefly discuss
“Deciding What to
.
presented
know about the topics
of the topic they think
do a quick sketch
reading. Discuss
• Ask students to
before
the most about
they already know
or the group.
and share with partners

About Food
ht Talk: The Truth

vitamins

fruits

tions
2: Making Predic

Before Reading

e
share reasons why
English Languag
Purpose—Have students
1. Establishing a
texts.
Support
they read nonfiction
nonfiction topics
pictures
readers often select
Show students the
• Explain that good
today they will
of the
Tell students that
on pages 36 and 39
that interest them.
in Straight Talk: The
want to learn about
book. Discuss the pictures
choose what they
(cont.)
give
and
and what clues they
Truth About Food.
headings,
major
ng
of contents,
about the correspondi
• Review the table
to
text. Ask each student
illustrations.
students already know
together. What do
to discuss
write a caption for each
• Read pages 4–5
a
Use the table of contents the most
picture and read it to
about eating healthy?
. Which chapter looks
partner. e (cont.)
how the book is organized
a Purpos
to
ishing
read
interesting? Why?
often
Establ
1:
Lesson
that good readers
Model
ell students
e
topic they are
• Model—T
English Languag
they have about a
she is
answer the questions
topic that he or
Reading
Support
During
in.
select one page or
interested
the book again and
page through
on the board.
a question from
ng a Purpose
to
Poseafter
• Have students
students choose
1. Establishi
the rest of the group
readers look fortoanswers
in. List the topics
Ask students to
text.
about
teaching their topic
most interested
have
of good
ell students that
you the
• Model—T
ing the questions
they will be inascharge
read.
in groups to create a
eating
• Tell students that
questions they
own topic and 8brainstorm
Then say, “I I get tired ofwork
their
their
by selecting your
on page aloud.
breakfast because
eggsexplaining
comic
that strip
reading. Model
first paragraph
theabout
the morning.
what makes a Ihealthy
Read
in
• to
breakfast. I know
eat
each
that
learn
should
healthy
a
for
Explain
much
want
“I
ideas
is
how
Say,
answer.
it.
tuna can
to know some other
wanted
sizes. I see that a
I want to know
panel should include
Say,
comic
me about portion
else should I eat?”
cereal all the time.
tells me
learn.
part tells
This
choice, but what
a
bagel. The caption
what you want to
a good
regular
a drawing
text to determine
body along with
the size ofs aand
might be part ofsmaller
thanillustration
why they
to best fuel my
howmake
the
over
I wonder
that size. I wonder
caption that describes
eat about
• Model how to glance
only about
a healthy breakfast:
I shouldI have
Have them share
drawing.
“Here is one question
questions
ates.”
the rest
so big.”
bagels
two more possible
to help you answer
protein and carbohydr
comics with the group.
theirmay
with a mixture• of
to help you brainstorm Possible questions
Practice—Ask students
Guided
Encourage students
aloud. to the chart.
read
my
as you
questions
• Guided Practice—
their
your questions
breakfast help fuel
ofbefore
their answers with
reading. Add
explain
to the
morning? How does
be prepared in
about breakfast
should
much should I eatlicit or inferred.
• Students
How
following:
level?
text—exp
include the
from the
do to my energy refer to the threeand any other
cereal
evidence
eating sugaryPractice—
and carefully to
Havetostudents
answer these questions
body? What does
ent
them to read slowly
Independ
•you
Encourage
read the page carefully
will
reading.
the
asked before
• Tell students questions they
pages briefly to study
while reading.
over their selected
and
questions you have
find answers.
Ask students to look
of their questions
students share one
theirtext and infer,
• Independent Practice—the text.
to write
them
in the
Instruct
skim Assessment Opportunity—Have
answers
topic.how
to find
theirknow
illustrations and to
their questions
Do they
questions about
at least
They will return to
answer with you.
itsthree
• Have students ask
or on sticky notes.
notebooks
reading
clues?
using
them.
ga
questions in their
if the text has answered have students complete the Establishin
after reading to see
with comprehension,
• For additional practice
have
they
54).
what
sheet (page
with a partner
activityReading
PurposeAfter
students to summarize share at least one example of a
and Responding—Ask
pages. Have students
1. Summarizing
reading their selected
Materials
as they read.
learned so far from
that was answered© Teacher Created
asked before reading
question they
Plus—Teacher’s Guide

protein
vegetables

fiber

word web.

Materials

Plus—Teac
#15872—Advanced

organic

balance
carbohydrates

ency
to add high-frequ
s.
2. Instruct students
to their dictionarie
and vocabulary words a sentence
write
Encourage them to
a
word and include
or phrase for each

Guide

her’s Guide

Healthy Eating

vocabulary by naming
1. Develop students’
eating. Write
words related to healthy
paper.
the board or chart
Healthy Eating on
words students can
Under it, list all the
the
may look similar to
name. Your chart
chart on the right.

But TV ads and peers may spin a different tale.
The cool factor can really drive the sale.
But is it cool to reek of smoke and cough and wheeze?
Smoking is like saying, “Give me poison, please.”

Using Text Types

Created Materials

Activity Sheets

52

other

by Sandy Phan

#15872—Advanced

52

© Teacher Created Materials

53

_________________________

© Teacher

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

to

Have students continue

sets in
look for homophone
Tip:
lists.
texts to add to their

My body is a tool I use for many tasks.
When healthy, it does most anything I ask.
Sometimes I forget to treat my body well.
What’s harmful or healthy? It’s not too tough to tell.

© Teacher

__________________________________________________________________

54

_________________________ _________________________

words
Roots—Discuss the
2. Greek and Latin
with students.
uss how some words
animal and natural
1. Homophones—Discbut have different
on the board and
• Write both words
can sound the same
Explain that these
in each (anim, nat).
underline the root
meanings and spellings.
es.
guess what each
Allow students to
words are called homophon
examples
the
with
root means.
• Create a list beginning each meaning.
of the roots: anim
• Discuss the meanings
made and maid. Discuss sentence using
nat (born).
a
(life or spirit) and
Ask students to create
other words
brought up the
• Have students brainstorm
both words: The maid
root. Words for anim
bed.
that contain each
sheets and made the
inanimate, animal,
turn to page 22. Ask
may include animate,
• Ask students to
for nat may
page to look for
and equanimity. Words
them to reread the
and natal.
help students
include natural, innate,
homophones. If necessary,
the
Discuss
you’re.
identify your and
words.
meanings of the two
text:
the
words from
• Repeat with other
and four.
meat and meet; for
with homophones,
• For additional practice the Homophones
have students complete
53).
activity sheet (page

It’s My Body

__________________________________________________________________

________________

_________________________
6.

Word Work

lary

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

You

to
see is what
children
to stop unhealthy
What you
TV encourages
easy way
easy reach.
may be an
that watching
say there
Kennedy
foods within
healthier
researchers
Medicine.
at the Eunice
They
tube: put
staff scientists
Development.of Pediatrics & Adolescent
front of the
fruit every
Iannotti are
and Human
likely to eat
Archives
to
and Ronal
are 8% less
of Child Health this week in the
are similar
Leah Lipsky
Institute
watch, they
reported
Those results
Shriver Nationalstudy, which was of television childrento eat fast food.
among kids.
the
hour
more likely
worked on
for every
eating habits
and 16%
says that
with unhealthy
to eat candy,
The report
more likely have linked TV viewing
day, 18%
young people
studies that
previous
aren’t surprising:
or sodas—than
Snacking
junk food
as fast food TV are more
Healthy
TV and eating foods—such
a lot of
when
watching
Encouraging
for unhealthythat kids who watch
TV. Plus,
between
in
watching
advertising
for the link
or engaging
they aren’t
Studies show
The reasons are exposed to more
vegetables. and fat, even when likely to be exercising
TV
fruits and
salt
watching
for fresh
in sugar,
are also less
commercials eating foods high of the screen, they
the amount
increased
likely to prefer more time in front
link was
the tube
spend
course, the soda and
in front of
children
activity.
snacked
reach. “Of
candy,
kids who
and within
(eating) of
healthy physical
that some
was availableand the increased
options available—and
also found
on what
eat more
have other
depended
The researchers
TV watching
to possibly
that if you
ate. It all
between
of fruit they as strong as that “But it kind of suggests might be encouraged
near
children
says Lipsky. available—then
nowhere
report.
in general,”
from their the kids
options
fast food
take away
the unhealthy
parents will The researchers asked games.
don’t have
hope that
video
10.
and Iannotti in grades 5 through computer or playing
fruits,
fruit.”
the
including
that the Lipsky
TV, using
message
12,000 students
various foods,
watching
That’s the
more than
every day often they consumed
involved
they spent
The study
on how
much time
that the problem
to report
about how
students
results suggestor computer. TV
asked the
ate. The
of
They also soda and fast food.
of the TV
food they
with lack
unhealthy while sitting in front
vegetables,
heart
the more
When combined
out of boredompoor eating habits.
type 2 diabetes,
TV kids watched,
of
The more
over-snacking
issues including
than kids up for a deeper pattern
serious health
TV or
is deeper
front of a
obesity and
can set kids
spend in
watching
this can cause
time kids
day for children
amount of than two hours a
snacking
physical activity,
disorders.
limit the
healthier
and sleep
no more
that parents
problems
suggests
try to encourage nuts.
of Pediatrics
that parents such as fruits and
Iannotti recommend
Academy
Lipsky and
American
also recommendhealthy snacks
computer—theold. The researchers by giving kids
time
years
over two
TV and computer
habits during

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________

Types

TV
watching
food while
Park
on junk
says snacking habits in kids
confirm
A new reportunhealthy eating
study to
to the latest food. But the
encourages
in
you eat, according eat more junk
snacking

By Alice

__________________________________________________________________

2. Every Body, Every Day

________________

Using Text

Food and
The Tube,
for TIME

1. Fuel for Life

meat/meet
meal/meal

_________________________ ________________

-food-and-you/39256

your/you’re

http://www.timeforkids.com/news/tube

Word Bank

made/maid
to/two/too

Word Work
and Academic
Vocabulary sections
include activities
and suggestions for
teaching word patterns,
parts of speech, Greek
and Latin Roots,
and key academic
vocabulary.

About Food (cont.)

Academic Vocabu

Establishing a Purpose
Directions: Read the section headings below. Write a purpose you might have for
reading each section and explain.

Homophones

Write
Bank below.
the Word
words in
of each word.
Read the
meaning
Directions: that shows the
homophones

ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig

Trio 1 Poem

Lesson 1:

Name: _____________________________________ Date: __________

Date: __________
_______________
Name: ______________________

1.

Lesson overview
provides lesson
objectives and key
information for
planning purposes.

About Food

ht Talk: The Truth

Lesson 1: Straig

________________

_______
Name: ______________

51

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

#15872—Advanced

Materials

Date: __________

Homophones
a sentence for
Bank below. Write
the words in the Word
Directions: Read
of each word.
shows the meaning
of homophones that

each group

Word Bank

meet/meat
your/you’re
made/maid
for/four
to/two/too
_________

Date: __________

_______

_______
Name: ______________

__
________________
________________
__
________________
________________
________________
you might have for
________________
below. Write a purpose
__
the section headings
________________
Directions: Read
________________
explain.
________
section and
each________
________
reading
__________
2. ________
________
________
________________
Life
__
Fuel for________
1.________
________
________________
________
________
__________
________________
__
________________
________________
________________
________________
________
________
__
3. ________________ ________________________________
________________
__
________
________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
__________
________
________________
________________
Day
__ __________
Every Body, Every
________
2.________
4. ________
________
________
________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
__________
________
________
__
________________
________________
________________
________________
________
__________
________________
________________
__
5. ________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
________
________________
________________
meat
__
3. Food Groups
________________
meet
________________
________________
__
________________
________________
________________
________________
__
________________
________________
________________
________________
________________
53

1.

ose

Establishing a Purp

________
________________

________

Deciding What to
4.Materials

© Teacher Created

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

#15872—Advanced

Eat

__

________________

________________

________________

________________

__________

________________

________________

________
________________
5. The Last Bite

__

________________

________________

________________

________________

#15872—Advanced

__

________________

________________

________
________________

________

__

________________

________________

________________

________________

54

__

________________

________________

________________

________________

Student activity
sheets can be used in
a variety of ways to
meet student’s needs.
They offer additional
opportunities for
practicing the skills
addressed in the lesson.

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

©

Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

25

How to Use This Product (cont.)
Using the Trio Resources

2. Use informal assessments during each
lesson. Refer to the assessment tips
embedded throughout the lessons to
gather information about students’ reading
skills. Record anecdotal records as they
meet the needs of your classroom.

Trio 1 Culminati

ng Activities

Trio 1 Poem

Culminating Activi

ties

STRAIGHT TALK

Straight Talk: The Truth About Food

It’s My Body

I G HT
IG
RAIGH
TRA
TR
STRA

The

ALK
TALK
TALK

STRAIGHT TALK
ST

Smo ki g D
Truth
rugs
a d
Food
Alcohol
STRAIGHT TALK

STRAIGHT TALK

STRAIGHT TALK

About

STRAIGHT TALK

Paris

Stephanie Paris

Stephanie Paris
Stephanie

Paris

Across Book Connec

tions

Compare and Contrast

by Sandy Phan

Content and Text
Organization
• Study the table
of contents
the chapters are organized for all three books. Discuss what
they all have in common,
, and what is different
• Have students use
how
about each one.
copies of the books
and study the headings
partners. Have pairs
discuss how they
are the same or different.in all three books with
• Ask students to
share which book
is their favorite and
give two reasons
why.

I use for many tasks.
My body is a tool
most anything I ask.
When healthy, it does
to treat my body well.
Sometimes I forget
tough to tell.
healthy? It’s not too
What’s harmful or

Group Activity

tale.
may spin a different
But TV ads and peers
really drive the sale.
The cool factor can
and wheeze?
of smoke and cough
But is it cool to reek
“Give me poison, please.”
Smoking is like saying,

• Compare and contrast
the content students
cause and effect chart
learned from all three
below. Discuss similaritie
books by completin
• Divide the class
g the
s and differences
into three groups.
among the three
Assign one book to
books.
become the expert
each group.
on its
another adult) is having book. Then ask each group to perform Instruct each group to
a skit in which a parent
of the adult. Questions a “straight talk” with a student or child.
(or
Have students ask
may include the following
questions
:
• What would happen
if I…?
• Who will help if…?
• Why would….?
• How does…?
• Who would…?
• How come…?
Effect 1:
• Why does…?

behind?
breath and often fall
Is it cool to gasp for
active mind.
and a strong and
I need a healthy body
and salt
filled with sugar, fat,
Drugs and junk food
halt.
and bring me to a
Will weigh me down
feel?
of emotions that I
Is it fun to lose control a losing deal.
use are
friends.
Alcohol and drug
first and impress some
It may feel good at
risk of a deadly end?
But is it worth the

Cause: (choose one)

Effect 2:

• Eating Healthy
• Taking Drugs or
Drinking
• Smoking

a “No.”
have the power of
It’s my body and I
go!”
some fun, I say, “Let’s
free
If you want to have
to do that are danger
There are tons of things
a healthy, happy me.
and drink that make
And things to eat

Effect 3:

Lesson 3: Straight

Effect 4:

Model Lesson 2:

78

© Teacher Created

#15872—Advanced

Materials

#15872—Advanced

77

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created

Lesson 1: Straight

t Food (cont.)

E

Text

Page

SC
M

in
we need to thrive
We get the nutrients
needs to drink water.
many ways. Everyone
of foods to stay
to eat a variety
Everyone needs
that
important to remember
healthy. It’s also
need
little different. Babies
every body is a
who is
older kids. Someone
different foods than
more food than
active will need
bigger and very
lot. Allergies,
small and sits a
someone who is
we
taste all affect what
body type, and personal

6

__________________

S

M

V

S

Date: ___________
Directions: Read
each question. Choose
bubble for the answer
the best answer.
Fill in the
you have chosen.

V

main food groups?

M

S

V

M

S

V

is the _____.

while you
body works hard
Overnight, your
things that
new cells and fixes
sleep. It builds
you need fuel,
To start your day,
were damaged.
important
fuel. It’s especially
but not just any
foods for breakfast.
healthy
eat
you
that

Accuracy
Percentage:

sugars and starches

A proteins
B carbohydrates
C vegetables
D dairy

Time:

© Teacher Created

© Teacher Created

16

26

#15874—Advanced

Plus—Assessment

Guide

probably _____.

world

3 High-energy foods that contain

page

TOTALS
Self-Correction
Rate:

2 The most popular fruit in the

Materials

are _____.

4 People who eat a healthy

diet

A should lose weight
B eat too much fruit
C do not eat proteins
D are not overweight

A tomato
B egg
C apple
D potato

the night.”

Error
Rate:

the

A protein
B carbohydrates
C obesity
D dairy

the
important meal of
Breakfast is the most
to break fast
“to not eat.” So
day. Fast means
during
after not eating
means “to eat again

Subtotals from previous

t Food (cont.)

Test

Name: ____________
______

1 Which of these is not one of

need to eat.
10

Talk: The Truth Abou

Multiple-Choice
Cues Used
SC
E

ge

5 This book is mostly about
_____.
A how to make healthy eating
choices
B how much it costs to buy
fruit at
a farmers market
C how food travels through
the
digestive system
D how to lose weight quickly
6 Proteins are made up of _____.
Your body needs

A saliva
B diabetes
C glucose
D amino acids

22 types.

Materials
#15874—Advanced

Plus—Assessment

Guide

Writing

Have students choose

an “In Your Own Words”
phrase from page
• Below-grade-leve
33 to write about.
l students: Write
a simple paragraph
explaining why they
with a topic sentence
chose that phrase.
and three reasons
• On-grade-level
students: Write a
one-paragraph explanati
reasons, and a closing
on with a topic sentence,
• Above-grade-leve explaining why they chose that phrase.
supporting
l students: Write
an introductory paragraph
advantages and disadvant
ages,
and
a
concluding paragraph , a paragraph about the
supporting details
explaining why they
with a topic sentence
chose that phrase.
and

Cross‑curricular

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

Connections

Behavioral Studies—
Have students act
out situations with
an individual “friend”
or group of “friends”
where they might
need to say no to
drugs/alcohol.

Health—Have students
make a
Venn diagram about
the reasons for
use and misuse of
drugs/alcohol.

Building Fluency
1. Reading the Book—U
se one or all of the
following methods
• Use a copy of the
for fluency practice:
book (provided on
the Digital Resource
audio recording (provided
CD) along with the
on the Audio CD)
professional
• Use the choral-rea
so students can practice
ding strategy to read
build fluency.
the book several times
students to practice
reading the book
with students, and
silently and in pairs.
allow
2. Reading the Poem—U
se one or both of
the following methods
• Display the poem
for fluency practice:
“It’s My Body” (page
77). Ask students
similar and different.
how the poem and
the book are
• Write the poem
on chart paper. Take
time to reread chorally
fluency. Encourag
e students to create
throughout the day
actions, gestures,
or a tune to go along to build
Assessment Opportu
with the poem.
nities—Use the oral
rubric provided in
the Assessment Guide reading record and the fluency
to assess students’
the book and poem
ability to read
fluently and accurately
.
© Teacher Created

71

Materials

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

73

Using Technology Options

1. Use formal assessments at the end of
each lesson. The oral reading record
and multiple‑choice comprehension
test provided for each book offer
opportunities to assess student learning
and can be used to drive instruction. An
overview of these assessments and the
assessments themselves can be found in
the Assessment Guide. The accompanying
Assessment DVD offers two versions of the
multiple‑choice assessments: printable PDF
form and electronic form, giving students
the opportunity to take the test on the
computer and print their results.
(cont.)
Oral Reading Record

Book (cont.)
English Langua

Materials

Alcohol (cont.)

• Have students share
what they learned
about the lives of
Straight Talk: Drugs
those abusing drugs
and Alcohol.
and alcohol from
• Using the new informatio
n from “Juanita Hansen,”
would ask the actress
have students write
turned activist.
a list of questions
they

Index
Clarify—Using an
about it.
to Summarize and
what they notice
1. Using Text Features
on page 44. Ask them
I want to find
turn to the index
the word is on. “If
• Model—Have students and model how to turn to the page
page 7.”
words
e
index. I see it is on
Select one of the
to look up. Encourag
is on, I can use the
give each other words
the page that tolerance
ent Practice—Pairs
• Guided and Independat least twice during reading.
proved to be the most
them to use the index
which text features
students to share
Strategy Use—Ask
4–41.
2. Reflecting on
the reading of pages
useful and why during
© Teacher Created

Talk: Drugs and

Using Text Types

After Reading

Using Assessment Options

Talk: The Truth Abou

Lesson 3: Straight

Alcohol (cont.)

Support
to Monitor—Headings
1. Using Text Features
from the table of
and
that chapter titles
Put students in pairs
• Model—Tell students
ut the text.
assign each pair a glossary
contents appear throughothe first chapter, stopping to read
to
word. Ask each pair
through
• Take a text walk
the
on track when we
change the words in
“Headings keep us
each heading. Say,
or section is about.
sure
definition, but to make
tell us what that page
they
about
is
because
page
that
read
correct.
al’ helps me know
the meaning is still
The heading ‘Withdraw
drugs.”
share their new
them
who stops taking
Have
someone
is
of
the effects
what this page
class.
definitions with the
and pause, “I forgot
and the
• Read page 7 aloud
up at the heading
back
look
to
about so I am going
under the heading
r. I see this is still
chapter to remembe
Drugs’.”
are
‘What
chapter
‘Withdrawal’ and the
students read
summarize.
ent Practice—As
what is next and to
• Guided and Independ ls on the use of headings to predict
silently, coach individua
Say,
to Monitor—Glossary
how to use the glossary.
a glossary. Model
2. Using Text Features
to look it
what they know about
it means, so I’m going
interact.
• Model—Ask students interact on page 10. I don’t know what
the definition for
and chorally read
“I’m stuck on the word
one reacts. It is like
turn to the glossary
another
Students
how
up in the glossary.”
substance changes
means when one
their friends.”
siblings than with
“Now, I get it! Interact
word in the
their
bold
with
next
the
differently
find
Ask
partners to work to
how people interact
ent Practice—Tell
meaning in the sentence.
• Guided and Independ to find the definition. Discuss the
reading.
text and use the glossary
do not know during
any bold words they
students to look up
to show
individuals, ask them
nity—When coaching
the bold words.
Assessment Opportu
e the meanings of
glossary to determin
you how to use the

Materials

The fluency poem provided at the end of each
trio provides a thematic connection to the
book and can be used as a tool for building
both content-area vocabulary and fluency. The
Culminating Activities provide students with the
opportunity to make across book connections
and can be used as a tool for small-group
interaction and for building comprehension.

Lesson 1: Straight

Using Parts of a

During Reading

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

Talk: Drugs and

17

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

1. Use the Audio CD as a model of
fluent reading. The Audio CD includes
professional recordings of the books and
poems in this kit. Play the audio tracks
of the books to support students as a
prereading activity, during fluency practice,
or in a listening center. Play the audio tracks
of the poems as part of the poetry section
of the lesson.
2. Use the Interactiv‑eBooks to enhance
the reading experience. This kit includes
interactiv‑ebooks that guide students
toward independent reading and engage
them in a fully interactive experience.
Students can hear the text read aloud,
view video clips, record their voices, and
complete interactive activities that build
academic skills—from word study and
vocabulary to comprehension and writing.
The interactiv‑ebooks can be used in a
variety of instructional settings and help
support numerous literacy and learning
goals. For a detailed overview of how to use
the interactiv‑ebooks in the classroom, see
pages 40–41.
© Teacher Created Materials

How to Use This Product (cont.)
About the Books

Special Features in the Books

TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers is designed
to enhance any reading program. Each
book motivates students to want to read
with high‑interest content and engaging
photographs. The authentic reading
experiences help students develop vocabulary,
comprehension, and fluency skills.

Each reader includes the following special
features to enhance the reading experience:
Think Link
• Introduces main
concepts.
• Poses three critical
thinking questions
or key points to
encourage reading
with a purpose.

The books are grouped by reading levels.
Advanced readers (levels 4.5 through 4.9) are
designed for students in the second semester of
grade four.
Level 4.5: Straight Talk: The Truth About Food;
Straight Talk: Smoking; Straight Talk: Drugs
and Alcohol

Dig Deeper
• Provides background
knowledge to access a
deeper understanding.
• Offers a variety of
text types, including
instructions, maps,
diagrams, and
interviews.
• Provides high‑interest
graphics and
interaction.

Level 4.6: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy;
Strange but True: Bizarre Animals; Strange but
True: Tiny Creatures
Level 4.7: Helen Keller: A New Vision; Nelson
Mandela: Leading the Way; Anne Frank: A Light
in the Dark
Level 4.8: Hand to Heart: Improving
Communities; Hand to Paw: Protecting Animals;
Hand to Earth: Saving the Environment
Level 4.9: Technology Feats and Failures;
Physical Feats and Failures; Engineering Feats
and Failures;
Leveling Components
Each reading level offers a variety of specialized
features, including the following:
• introduction to more sophisticated fonts
in sidebars and chapter headings
• text features, such as a bibliography
to extend reading, “More to Explore”
to extend and support the content, a
glossary, an index, and a table of contents
• interactive spreads to prompt
critical thinking
• increased use of diverse illustration,
graphics and text features
• 48 pages for a robust reading experience
• a reduced trim size of 5.25 x 8 inches
© Teacher Created Materials

Stop! Think
• Poses additional
critical thinking
questions.
• Guides students
in expanding their
visual literacy and
comprehension, using
information from
charts, graphs, and
more.

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

27

How to Use This Product (cont.)
Word Counts and Level Correlations

28

Advanced Plus Title

Word
Count

TCM
Level

Guided
Reading
Level

Early
Intervention
Level

DRA
Level

Lexile®
Measure

Straight Talk: The Truth
About Food

1651

4.5

R

25

40

740L

Straight Talk: Smoking

1537

4.5

R

25

40

700L

Straight Talk: Drugs and
Alcohol

1505

4.5

R

25

40

730L

Strange but True: Gross
Anatomy

1519

4.6

R

25

40

740L

Strange but True: Bizarre
Animals

1543

4.6

R

25

40

730L

Strange but True: Tiny
Creatures

1501

4.6

R

25

40

730L

Helen Keller: A New Vision

1607

4.7

S

26

44

690L

Nelson Mandela: Leading
the Way

1555

4.7

S

26

44

640L

Anne Frank: A Light in the
Dark

1678

4.7

S

26

44

720L

Hand to Heart: Improving
Communities

1574

4.8

S

26

44

680L

Hand to Paw: Protecting
Animals

1617

4.8

S

26

44

640L

Hand to Earth: Saving the
Environment

1534

4.8

S

26

44

680L

Technology Feats and
Failures

1568

4.9

S

26

44

660L

Physical Feats and Failures

1672

4.9

S

26

44

800L

Engineering Feats and
Failures

1525

4.9

S

26

44

670L

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

How to Use This Product (cont.)
Using TIME For Kids Nonfiction
Readers in a Guided Reading/
Balanced Literacy Model
TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers is a
supplemental leveled reading program that can
be flexibly implemented in a guided reading/
balanced literacy model. The high‑interest
books provide an engaging reading experience,
while supporting the development of important
reading skills including comprehension, fluency,
vocabulary, and word work. The comprehensive
Teacher’s Guide with step-by-step, scaffolded
model lessons and student activities can be
easily incorporated into any block of a balanced
literacy model including large group, guided
reading groups, literature circles, or independent
work time. Multiple assessment opportunities
will diagnose students’ needs and help direct
teachers as they plan for differentiation and
inform their instruction as they move students
toward mastery of key reading and writing skills.

Guided Reading
Two key features of TIME For Kids Nonfiction
Readers allow it to be effectively used within a
guided reading program. First, it can serve to
target specific word‑work skills. Second, the
high‑interest leveled books make them ideal
selections for use with groups who need practice
at certain reading levels and with general
reading skills.
The Time For Kids Nonfiction Readers are ideal
to use with small teacher-led guided reading
groups. The high-interest leveled books in
this kit make them ideal selections to use with
readers who read at levels 4.5–4.9. Oral reading
records for each book are included in the
Assessment Guide (and in digital format on the
Assessment DVD) so that teachers can monitor
the progress of students as they increase their
reading level. The chart on page 28 indicates
the reading levels of the books included within
this kit.
© Teacher Created Materials

The easy-to-follow lesson plan offers a carefully
scaffolded format that provides explicit teacher
modeling through think alouds as well as guided
practice to use with peers and independently
(Oczkus 2009). Teachers may use the Time For
Kids Nonfiction Readers in a variety of small group
settings including guided reading groups and as
an intervention with struggling readers.
Additionally, the strong word work and rich
language support make Time For Kids Nonfiction
Readers an excellent program to use with English
Language Learners.
Lesson Plan Structure
The core of the guided reading lesson is
organized around Before, During, and After
Reading activities and suggestions. Each book
targets two main strategies or skills (refer to page
229 for a complete list of the skills addressed in
this kit). Each comprehension strategy lesson
is carefully scaffolded using teacher modeling,
guided practice, and independent practice. The
lessons are designed to provide a rich menu
for teachers to pick and choose from as they
differentiate instruction for students. If needed,
the lessons can also be used as a quick review or
mini‑lesson.
Targeting Leveled Practice and Other
Reading Skills
Each book included in the TIME For Kids
Nonfiction Readers program has been leveled
for use in small groups of students with similar
reading levels. In addition to teaching the
specific comprehension skills students need to
read nonfiction, the lesson plans for the Time
For Kids Nonfiction Readers also include carefully
crafted instruction in the following areas of
literacy:
Word Work: Students study word patterns, parts
of speech, and Greek and Latin roots.

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

29

How to Use This Product (cont.)
Guided Reading (cont.)
Academic Vocabulary: Students study
key academic vocabulary through the use
of dictionaries, graphic organizers, drama,
sketching, and glossary use. Many of the
activities are appropriate for whole‑class work
in a vocabulary session focusing on activities
suggested in the lesson plans for vocabulary
development or for word‑knowledge practice.
Fluency: Fluency lessons are based on reading
the book, a poem, or other content-related text.
Writing: The lesson plan for each book includes
a writing activity. Additionally, writing is
integrated into the activity sheets. Depending
on the level of the TIME For Kids Nonfiction
Readers kit a teacher is using in the classroom,
the writing activities vary from requiring
students to write sentences to writing short
stories as a way to apply the new skills they learn,
or as a way to show comprehension of the story.
In addition to nonfiction reading skill
development, as students move through the
books in the program they will encounter
carefully written content designed to provide
practice with many other areas of literacy, such
as word knowledge and increasingly complex
sentence structures and text features.
Progress Monitoring
Assessment options are found directly in the
lesson so that teachers can keep ongoing
formative assessment records and adjust
instruction accordingly. Oral reading records
and comprehension checks are included to
help provide further opportunities to monitor
student progress. During the lessons frequent
assessment checks and suggestions for
observing students while reading offer concrete
ways to inform instruction and chart student
progress in the program. The activity sheets that
accompany each lesson also provide assessment
checks for the teacher. The informal and formal
assessments are in easy‑to‑use formats.

30

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

Other Blocks of a Balanced Reading
Program
Learning Centers and Independent Practice
One of the challenges of a guided reading
program is making sure the students who are not
in the small instructional group with which the
teacher is currently working are constructively
engaged. TIME For Kids Nonfiction Readers
lesson plans provide ample suggestions and
materials for independent student use and for
the development of centers. For example, two
high-interest activity sheets are included for each
book. Students may complete these practice
pages independently after reading the book.
Independent Reading
Students who spend more time reading
independently outperform their peers on
standardized tests and other measures. Time
spent reading independently is the best
predictor of reading achievement (Anderson,
Wilson, & Fielding 1988). The books from the
Time For Kids Nonfiction Readers series provide
easy-to-read and high-interest content. They can
be added to classroom libraries for independent
reading selections.
Using Text Types
Intertextuality is the way that one text might
draw on or resemble the characteristics of
another, causing the reader of the texts to make
links between them (Anstey and Bull 2006,
30). Students need to be able to integrate and
evaluate content presented in diverse media and
formats, including visually and quantitatively,
as well as in words. They also need to be able
to analyze how two or more texts address
similar themes or topics to build knowledge
or to compare the approaches the authors
take (National Governors Association Center
for Best Practices and Council of Chief State
School Officers 2010). Each book in this kit has
an additional content-related text selection to
support this key skill.
© Teacher Created Materials

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy
Focus Objectives
Students will be able to:
• use mental images based on pictures and print to aid in
comprehension.
• summarize and paraphrase information in text.

Language Objective
Students will use appropriate learning strategies to construct and
apply academic knowledge.

Word Work

Writing

• Word Study: Shades of Meaning
• Greek and Latin Root: microscope, dissect

Cross-curricular Connections

Academic Vocabulary
• stimuli
• Gross Anatomy
Words activity
sheet (page 88)

cadavers
dissect
ligaments
organs

Comprehension
• Model Lesson 1: Using Mental Images
• Model Lesson 2: Summarizing and
Paraphrasing
• Thinking About Gross Anatomy activity sheet
(page 89)

Using Text Types
• Strange but True: Gross Anatomy and “FDA
Approves Leeches...” (page 87)
• Compare and contrast using a Venn
diagram.
Name: ______________
_______

________________

Date: __________

Thinking About Gros

dissect

organs

ligaments

bands of tissue that

_______
2. ______________

hold organs

g to examine it

parts of the body

that perform specific

dead bodies dissected

_______
4. ______________
_______
5. ______________

events or things that

functions

for study

cause a reaction from

living things

Write a paragraph
or a mad scientist.
you are either a doctor and underline them.
Bank
6. Challenge: Pretend
words from the Word
using at least four
___
_____________________
_____________________
_______
_______
_______
___
_____________________
_____________________
_____________________
___
_____________________
_______
_______
_______
_____________________
___
_____________________
_____________________
_____________________
___
_______
_______
_______
_____________________
_____________________
___
_____________________
_____________________
_______
_______
_______
__________
_____________________
_______
_______
_____________________

88

#15872—Advanced

_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________

stimuli

connect bones or

to cut open somethin

_______
3. ______________

Writing

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created

2. Picture

Writing
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________
_____________________
____________

© Teacher Created

Materials

Materials

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

French firm to market
to
lent its seal of approval
eches.
The government has
medical device—le
marketing an age-old
Monday
Administration said
The Food and Drug
first
a French firm, is the
that Ricarimpex SAS,
and receive FDA clearance
company to request
animals as
aquatic
ing
to market the bloodsuck
medical devices.
widely used in American
Leeches are already
s that raised and
to
hospitals, and companie
1976 were allowed
sold them here before
However, the medical
continue doing so.
that year required
device law passed
field to seek approval.
newcomers to the
the
leeches conjure up
For many people,
Bogart removing
image of Humphrey
from his legs in African
ers
bloodsuck
the
that leeches can
Queen, but FDA reports
by removing blood
circulation in blocked
help heal skin grafts
graft and restore blood
pooled under the
pooled blood.
of years. They were
veins by removing
goes back thousands
leeches to draw blood bloodletting and amputation for several
Indeed the use of
to
the mid-1800s.
alternative treatment
of medicinal use in
widely used as an
reached their height
as tools in skin
thousand years. Leeches
throughout the world
they are used in medicine
FDA noted that today surgery.
ent
water.
grafts and reattachm
their home in fresh
is—normally make
Hirudo medicinal
of leeches
Medicinal leeches—
analyzed the use
n, the FDA said it
the leeches
Ricarimpex applicatio
and studied how
In considering the
provided by the firm
data
safety
who handle them.
in medicine, evaluated
nt and the personnel
are fed, their environme

89
© Teacher Created

Activity Sheets
© Teacher Created Materials

Freaky Findings

al devices
leeches as medic
FDA approves
in U.S.
bloodsucking creatures

Materials

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

by Sandy Phan
The freaky and far-out
are
Just look inside yourself really rather close.
for a dose of the gross—
Gross anatomy, that
is!
And soon you’ll be
a whiz.
At knowing each and
every part
From blood and bone
to poop and farts,
From boogers and
belches to pus and
pee—
What wacky wonders
you will see!
Or check out creatures
, wild and weird
From the funny to
the feared.
There’s built-in armor,
nighttime vision,
Camouflage, and
prickly poison.
There are tiny critters
with big bites,
Greedy bloodsuckers,
and pesky mites.
You don’t have to
look too far
For the strange and
bizarre.

O-2x4

1. Picture

es-medical-devices/#.T_yavi

cadavers

_______
1. ______________
in place

Trio 2 Poem

Text Types

h_care/t/fda-approves-leech

Bank

Lesson 4: Using

Date: __________

Directions: Consider
two things you learned
Draw a picture of
about in Strange but
each and write why
True: Gross Anatomy
it is important.
.

each
to its definition. Write

Word Bank

• Reading the Book: repeated readings with
audio support; choral reading
• Reading the Poem: poetry folder; repeated
readings; performance
• “Freaky Findings” poem (page 112)

s Anatomy

s
Gross Anatomy Word

Word
each word from the
Directions: Match
the line.
matching word on

Building Fluency

/id/5319129/ns/health-healt

________________

_______
Name: ______________

• Health—Understands the influence of rest,
food choices, exercise, sleep, and recreation
on a person’s well-being.
• Science—Knows different ways in which
living things can be grouped (e.g., plants/
animals, bones/no bones, insects/spiders,
live on land/live in water) and purposes of
different groupings.

http://www.msnbc.msn.com

•
•
•
•

Write an “autobiography” for an organ.

87

Using Text Types

112

#15872—Advanced

Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created

Materials

Poem

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

79

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Word Work
1. Shades of Meaning—Review synonyms
and antonyms.
• Write the sentence, The human body
has built giant cities on the board and
underline the word giant. As a group,
brainstorm synonyms for giant.
• Discuss how synonyms often don’t have
exactly the same meaning, but the word
can reveal more descriptive detail.
• Create a three-column chart. Label
columns from left to right: Less, Original
Word, and More. In the second column,
write the word giant and then sort the
other words that you came up with.
• Discuss other words from the text and the
shades of meaning of their synonyms such
as long, study, destroy, great, and high.

2. Greek and Latin Roots—Discuss the words
microscope and dissect with students.
• Write both words on the board and
underline the prefix in each (micro-,
dis‑). Allow students to guess what each
one means.
• Discuss the meanings of the prefixes:
micro- (very small) and dis- (away,
apart). Brainstorm a list of words that
contain either of the prefixes (microbe,
microchip, microgram, disappear, disarm,
disagree, discourage).
• Have students work in groups to look up
the definitions for each word. Discuss the
definitions together as a class.

questions around
Tip: Design
personal interests. For

example, ask, “Would you rather get
a giant amount of homework or a
large amount?”

Academic Vocabulary
1. Develop students’ vocabulary by looking at
the pair of vocabulary words: cadaver and
dissect. Have them use a dictionary to find
the definition for each word. Then have
students write a sentence using both words.
As time permits, repeat this process for
the remaining academic vocabulary words
listed on page 79.

3. For additional practice with academic
vocabulary, have students complete the
Thinking About Gross Anatomy activity sheet
(page 89).

2. Instruct students to add these vocabulary
words to their dictionaries. Encourage
them to write a sentence for each word.

80

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Model Lesson 1: Using Mental Images
Before Reading
1. Activating Prior Knowledge and Making Connections—Ask students to preview the cover
and discuss with partners what they already know about anatomy. Look over the table of
contents and give students time to scan the pages of the book while they think about what they
know about anatomy.
2. Using Mental Images
• Model—Share a few of your favorite photos from the book. Say, “Authors use words to
provide us with pictures of their ideas. We can use those words and use our ‘mind camera’ to
make pictures in our heads. Page 18 has a great photo of a person snorkeling. In the text, the
author wrote, ‘Swimmers practice holding their breath so they can stay underwater longer.’
In my mind camera, I can picture a swimmer underwater.” Copy the sentence onto a chart,
underlining holding their breath, underwater, and longer telling students that these words
helped you to make a picture in your head. The photo of the swimmer helped as well.
• Guided Practice—Read aloud the beginning of the
“Respiration and Circulation” section on page 18.
• Ask students to close their eyes and “see” what the author
English Language
is writing. Together, read the next few sentences about
Support
breathing. Reread the second paragraph, pausing after
each sentence to sketch on a chart the following:
Make a chart with a column
• oxygen enters nose and mouth
for each of the physical
• oxygen flows into lungs and passes into blood
activities mentioned in the
• carbon dioxide leaves the body
text. Discuss each of the
• Distribute small papers or index cards and ask students
body-specific vocabulary
to sketch the rest of the section. Continue reading aloud,
words and have students
pausing so students can draw what they see in their mind
place the words in the best
cameras. Ask students to identify which specific words
column. Have students
helped them the most when imagining their pictures. Tell
sketch pictures for each of
students that using our mind cameras when we read is not
the words and describe their
only fun but it helps us to learn and remember more. Tell
pictures orally.
students to be on the lookout for sentences that help them
use their mind cameras.

© Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

81

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Model Lesson 1: Using Mental Images (cont.)
During Reading
1. Using Mental Images
• Model—Tell students that paying close attention when
reading helps us make strong pictures in our minds. For
example, say, “When reading page 19 about coughing, the
sentences ‘Thousands of small saliva droplets fly in a single
cough. Some of those droplets can fly at up to 60 miles
per hour!’ I can imagine what this looks like because I’ve
coughed and also been near a person coughing before.
Have you? With my mind camera, I can visualize little spit
droplets flying out of someone’s mouth. Yuck!”
• Guided and Independent Practice—Give students a paper
folded in half and ask them to find two sentences in the text
that helped them make a strong picture in their minds.
• Have students copy each sentence and underline the two
key words that helped them use their mind camera.
• Have them sketch pictures to go with each sentence.

English Language
Support
Have students work with
partners to make lists of
words that interest them
from the text. Model
how to use a dictionary
to find the meanings of
words. Have students use
a dictionary to find the
meaning of each of the
words from their list.

Assessment Opportunity—When students are reading, ask them to identify
words that elicit strong visual images.

After Reading
1. Using Mental Images
• Model—Share your favorite sentence from the book for making a picture in your mind.
• Explain why you like the sentence and what words help you the most in making a picture in
your head. For example, say, “On page 32, it reads, ‘Taste buds are arranged in patches on the
top of the tongue.’ I was able to get a clear picture of a tongue and the tiny ball-like things
that are all over it.”
• Guided Practice—Tell students to find one sentence they think makes a strong mind picture
and identify which two or three words help them see the picture in their minds. Allow time
for students to share their findings with partners.

82

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Model Lesson 2: Summarizing and Paraphrasing
Before Reading
1. Activating Prior Knowledge—Ask students if they have
ever seen a skeleton or a model of the human body with
muscles and organs. Discuss what these models look
like and how they represent the body. How might this
knowledge help them interpret the text?

English Language
Support
Look at the table of
contents together. Read
aloud the chapter
headings and have
students repeat them after
you. Discuss each title
and what information they
might find in each chapter.
Have students make “I
predict ______ because
______” statements about
what they think each
chapter will cover.

2. Summarizing and Paraphrasing
• Model—Read page 4 together. After reading, say, “Now
that I have read carefully, I’m going to pause and reword
what the author has just told me.”
• Say, “The human body is more than what it seems from
the outside. There are many gross and amazing things
about our bodies even though they seem boring from the
outside. Do you think that is what the author was trying
to say? Would you word it differently? Do you think what
I said has the same message as the author’s? Why is it
important not to change the message?”
• Guided Practice—Explain that paraphrasing is rewording
a part of or all of a text, stating its meaning in another way.
It is putting the author’s ideas into your own words.
• Ask students how putting the author’s ideas into their own words can help them become
better readers. Say, “Putting the author’s ideas in my own words, or paraphrasing, can help
me better understand and remember what I read.”

© Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

83

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Model Lesson 2: Summarizing and Paraphrasing (cont.)
During Reading
1. Summarizing and Paraphrasing
• Model—Tell students that unlike a summary, a paraphrase
is not necessarily shorter than the author’s original message.
English Language
It is just putting the message in your own words. Explain
that in order to paraphrase, a reader must first understand
Support
the author’s message.
Have students complete
• Read page 6 aloud. Say, “Now that I have read page 6, I am
Venn diagrams comparing
going to think about the author’s message. The author
and contrasting bones
was writing about bones and muscles. So that is what my
and muscles. Have them
paraphrasing is going to focus on. Here is a sample of how
explain how they are
I might paraphrase the author’s message: Our bones and
similar and how they are
muscles are very important. They give our body its shape
different.
and protect our organs. We couldn’t live without them.”
• Guided and Independent Practice—Tell students that
reading for understanding and being aware of the author’s
message is the first step to paraphrasing.
• Invite students to work in pairs to read a section of the text and paraphrase the author’s
message in their own words. After allowing students time to read and paraphrase say, “How
were your paraphrases the same and different from each other? Was the message the same
or slightly different? Is that okay for a paraphrase?”
Assessment Opportunity—While students read independently, ask each
student to whisper read to you. Then pause and ask them to paraphrase
what he or she just read.

After Reading
1. Paraphrasing—Ask students to share their favorite parts of the text. As a group, paraphrase
the author’s message for each of their favorite parts.
• Ask students to think back to the paraphrasing they did during reading. How did it help them
understand and remember the author’s message? Allow time for all students to share.
• Explain that paraphrasing the text helps us check our understanding of the text and it is often
easier to remember our own words than those of the author(s). Say, “Thinking about what we
have read and how we would say it helps us be good readers.”
• For additional practice with comprehension, have students complete the Thinking About
Gross Anatomy activity sheet (page 89).

84

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Comprehension Mini Lessons and Practice Opportunities
Using Mental Images
Pages
24–27

Imagining Practice—Ask students to think about what they already know
about the body. Reread pages 24–27 and ask them to make pictures in their
heads about what happens during digestion.

Entire book

Using Sensory Images During Reading—Find examples in the text where the
reader needs to use sensory details to fully understand the text. Ask students
to sketch or act out each one.

Pages
42–43

Glossary Sense Walk—Have students turn to the glossary and read the list of
words with partners. What images, sights, sounds, and smells come to mind?
Have students choose their top five favorite words and sketch illustrations to
go with them.

Summarizing and Paraphrasing
Pages
42–43

Using the Glossary to Paraphrase—Have students study the glossary and
write the words on sticky notes. Instruct them to group the words according to
which heading they belong with. Have students then use the glossary words
to help paraphrase what they have learned.

Pages
44–45

Index Hunt—Have students select 10 words from the index and write them
on sticky notes. Tell them to mark each word with a “+” for main ideas, a “–” for
key details, and a “*” for interesting facts. This may be done with partners or in
small groups.

Entire book

Which Heading Is It?—Have students select a heading and paraphrase the
author’s message without telling the class which heading it is. Have the rest of
the class look through the book and name the heading they think their partner
is paraphrasing.

© Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

85

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Using Text Types
Reread “Blood Bath” on page 20 of Strange but True: Gross Anatomy and “FDA Approves Leeches...”
(page 87).
• Have students share what they notice about each piece of text.
• As a class, use a Venn diagram to compare and contrast the information about leeches found
in both pieces of text.

Writing
Have students write an autobiography of an organ and its function.
• Below-grade-level students: Write about what the organ does.
• On-grade-level students: Write about what the organ does and why it is important.
• Above-grade-level students: Write about what the organ does, why it is important, and
how it works with other body parts.

Cross‑curricular Connections
Health—Divide the class into five
groups. Assign each group either
rest, food choices, exercise, sleep, or
recreation. Have each group research
the effects their assigned task has on
a person’s well-being.

Science—Discuss animal classifications
in relation to their body structures such
as bones and muscles. Make sure to
discuss the internal skeleton of fish,
amphibians, birds, and mammals.

Building Fluency
1. Reading the Book—Use one or all of the following methods for fluency practice:
• Use a copy of the book (provided on the Digital Resource CD) along with the professional
audio recording (provided on the Audio CD) so students can practice building fluency.
• Use the choral-reading strategy to read the book several times with students and allow
students to practice reading the book silently and in pairs.
2. Reading the Poem—Use one or all of the following methods for fluency practice:
• Display the poem “Freaky Findings” (page 112). To model proper fluency, allow students
to listen to the professional recording of the poem (provided on the Audio CD).
• Put students into groups of three. Assign each group a section of the poem. Have them
create one movement to make while reading the poem to go along with the rhythm, such
as clapping their hands or stomping their feet.
Assessment Opportunities—Use the oral reading record and the fluency
rubric provided in the Assessment Guide to assess students’ ability to read
the book and poem fluently and accurately.

86

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

Lesson 4: Using Text Types

FDA approves leeches as medical devices
French firm to market bloodsucking creatures in U.S.
The government has lent its seal of approval to
marketing an age-old medical device—leeches.

Leeches are already widely used in American
hospitals, and companies that raised and
sold them here before 1976 were allowed to
continue doing so. However, the medical
device law passed that year required
newcomers to the field to seek approval.
For many people, leeches conjure up the
image of Humphrey Bogart removing
the bloodsuckers from his legs in African
Queen, but FDA reports that leeches can
help heal skin grafts by removing blood
pooled under the graft and restore blood circulation in blocked
veins by removing pooled blood.
Indeed the use of leeches to draw blood goes back thousands of years. They were
widely used as an alternative treatment to bloodletting and amputation for several
thousand years. Leeches reached their height of medicinal use in the mid-1800s.
FDA noted that today they are used in medicine throughout the world as tools in skin
grafts and reattachment surgery.
Medicinal leeches—Hirudo medicinalis—normally make their home in fresh water.
In considering the Ricarimpex application, the FDA said it analyzed the use of leeches
in medicine, evaluated safety data provided by the firm and studied how the leeches
are fed, their environment and the personnel who handle them.

© Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/5319129/ns/health-health_care/t/fda-approves-leeches-medical-devices/#.T_yaviO-2x4

The Food and Drug Administration said Monday
that Ricarimpex SAS, a French firm, is the first
company to request and receive FDA clearance
to market the bloodsucking aquatic animals as
medical devices.

87

Name:______________________________________ Date: ___________

Gross Anatomy Words
Directions: Match each word from the Word Bank to its definition. Write each
matching word on the line.

Word Bank
cadavers

dissect

ligaments

organs

stimuli

1. _____________________ bands of tissue that connect bones or hold organs
in place
2. _____________________ to cut open something to examine it
3. _____________________ parts of the body that perform specific functions
4. _____________________ dead bodies dissected for study
5. _____________________ events or things that cause a reaction from living things
6. Challenge: Pretend you are either a doctor or a mad scientist. Write a paragraph
using at least four words from the Word Bank and underline them.
		___________________________________________________________________
		___________________________________________________________________
		___________________________________________________________________
		___________________________________________________________________
		___________________________________________________________________
		___________________________________________________________________
		___________________________________________________________________

88

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

Name:______________________________________ Date: ___________

Thinking About Gross Anatomy
Directions: Consider two things you learned about in Strange but True: Gross Anatomy.
Draw a picture of each and write why it is important.
1. Picture

Writing
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________

2. Picture

Writing
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________

© Teacher Created Materials

#15872—Advanced Plus—Teacher’s Guide

89

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy
Oral Reading Record
Name:________________________________ Date:___________
Assessor:______________________________________________

Word Count
258

Codes
E = errors

Page
4

SC = self-corrections

M = meaning

Text

E

There’s a lot more than just blood and guts

S = structure

V = visual

Cues Used
E
SC

SC
M

S

V

M

S

V

M

S

V

M

S

V

inside the human body. There’s gas, earwax,
vomit, scabs, pus, boogers, and belches, too!
From head to toe, our bodies are amazing—
and gross!
Around 2,000 years ago, scientists began
to peek inside. They began to dissect human
bodies. From the outside, we may look pretty
boring. But cut us open, and inside you’ll find a
world stranger than any planet.
6

What would happen if your bones and
muscles suddenly disappeared? You would flop
to the ground, unable to move or function. You
would be a puddle of skin, blood, and guts. The
only good news is you wouldn’t be able to live
very long in this state.
SUBTOTALS

GO ON
© Teacher Created Materials

#15874—Advanced Plus—Assessment Guide

27

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Oral Reading Record (cont.)
Page
8

Text

E

Cues Used
E
SC

SC
M

No bones about it. Our skeletons hold

S

V

M

S

V

us together. When you think of bones, you
may picture the dry, hard bones you see in a
museum. But our bones are alive. They grow
and change just like the rest of the body. If
a bone is broken, the body is able to repair
it. New bone joins the broken ends, and the
repaired bone may be as strong as it was before.
Bone is made of calcium and other elements.
Calcium is very strong. Ligaments and tendons
hold the bones together. Joints are formed
where the bones meet. The elbow is one of
the most used joints in the body. To keep the
bones from rubbing against each other, pads of
cartilage cushion the joints. Throughout the day,
cartilage shrinks. That’s why we’re taller in the
morning and shorter at night!
Subtotals from previous page
TOTALS
Error
Rate:

28

Self-Correction
Rate:

#15874—Advanced Plus—Assessment Guide

Accuracy
Percentage:

Time:

© Teacher Created Materials

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Multiple-Choice Test
Name:_____________________________________

Date:____________

Directions: Read each question. Choose the best answer. Fill in the
bubble for the answer you have chosen.

1 Which of these is not part of the

4 Cells that transmit messages to the

digestive system?

brain are called _____.

A stomach
B large intestine
C lungs
D small intestine

A ligaments
B nerves
C stimuli
D tendons

2 The _____ is the largest organ of
the body.
A skin
B heart
C brain
D stomach

5 When you have a cold, your nose
feels stuffed up. What can you
infer from that?

A You cannot taste things as well.
B You cannot open your mouth.
C Your blood stops circulating.
D Your stomach stops working.

3 If Tracy eats blueberries and Bryan 6 The heart is made up of _____.
eats broccoli, which one will digest
A bones
the food first?
B smooth muscle
A Neither will digest the food.
C skeletal muscle
B They will digest the food at the
D cardiac muscle
same time.
C Tracy
D Bryan

© Teacher Created Materials

#15874—Advanced Plus—Assessment Guide

29

Lesson 4: Strange but True: Gross Anatomy (cont.)
Multiple-Choice Test (cont.)
Name:_____________________________________

Date:____________

7 Moving your body helps you know 0 One important thing to remember
why _____ is important.

A your sense of sight
B the muscular system
C sleep
D your stomach

about all the body’s systems is that
_____.

A we have skin
B they work together
C they do not keep us healthy
D we do not need most of
our systems

8 Which of the following is not true a The most important thing that
about bones?
blood cells do is _____.
A They support the organs.
A carry oxygen, carbon dioxide,
and nutrients through the body
B They protect the brain.
B digest food
C They shrink throughout the day.
C pump blood through the body
D They grow and change.
D move food through
the intestines

9 Which is the first thing that
b Which of these would be a good
happens when you digest food?
title for this book?
A Food goes to the small intestine.
A Pump it Up! How the Heart
Pumps Blood
B Acid kills bacteria in the food.
B Eating Well
C Food goes to the large intestine.
C Inside Out: How the Body Works
D Saliva helps break down
D Your Muscles and Bones
the food.
30

#15874—Advanced Plus—Assessment Guide

© Teacher Created Materials

Timothy J. Bradley

Consultants
Timothy Rasinski, Ph.D.
Kent State University
Lori Oczkus
Literacy Consultant
Dana Lambrose,
M.S.N., P.M.H.N.P.
West Coast University
Based on writing from

Table of
Contents

TIME For Kids. TIME For Kids and the TIME
For Kids logo are registered trademarks of
TIME Inc. Used under license.

Bizarre Biology  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .4

Publishing Credits

Skin  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .14

Dona Herweck Rice, Editor-in-Chief
Lee Aucoin, Creative Director
Jamey Acosta, Senior Editor
Lexa Hoang, Designer
Stephanie Reid, Photo Editor
Rane Anderson, Contributing Author
Rachelle Cracchiolo, M.S.Ed., Publisher

Bones and Muscles  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6

Respiration and Circulation  .  .  .  .18
Digestion  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .24
The Five Senses  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .30
The Brain  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36

Image Credits: cover, p.1 Alamy; p.10
Corbis; p.31 Getty Images/Ikon Images;
p.9 (top) National Geographic Stock; p.15
(top) AFP/Getty Images/Newscom; p.23
(bottom right) EPA/Newscom; p.9 (bottom)
imago stock&people/Newscom; p.16
Reuters/Newscom; pp.10, 19 (top) Photo
Researchers, Inc.; pp.8, 12–13, 15 (bottom),
19 (bottom), 21, 25, 28–29, 38–39 John
Scahill; All other images from Shutterstock.

Human Body 2.0 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
Glossary .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .42
Index  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .44
Bibliography  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .46
More to Explore  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .47

Teacher Created Materials
5301 Oceanus Drive
Huntington Beach, CA 92649-1030
http://www.tcmpub.com

About the Author  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48

ISBN 978-1-4333-4860-0
© 2013 Teacher Created Materials, Inc.

3

Bizarre
Biology
T

here’s a lot more than just blood and
guts inside the human body. There’s
gas, earwax, vomit, scabs, pus, boogers,
and belches, too! From head to toe, our
bodies are amazing—and gross!
Around 2,000 years ago, scientists
began to peek inside. They began
to dissect human bodies. From the
outside, we may look pretty boring.
But cut us open, and inside you’ll
find a world stranger than any planet.

Anatomy 101
Human anatomy is the part of science that
deals with our body’s structure. The words
gross anatomy don’t refer to parts of the
body that are gross. They refer to parts
of the body that can be studied with the
human eye—no microscope required!

4

1
2
3

What lies below our skin?
the
How do the different parts of
body work together?
if
How would our lives change
our bodies were different?

5

W

Bones
and
Muscles

hat would happen if your bones and muscles
suddenly disappeared? You would flop to
the ground, unable to move or function. You
would be a puddle of skin, blood, and guts. The
only good news is you wouldn’t be able to live
very long in this state.
All animals need a stable frame to move
around. The organs inside our bodies need
to be protected. Fish, amphibians, birds, and
mammals all have an internal skeleton. The
skeleton supports the organs and protects the
brain. The human skeleton is made of bone.
A strong internal skeleton
supports the body. It lets us
do things like ride skateboards
and climb trees.

Muscles and bones
work together to
support the body.

6

Boneheads
Every baby is born with a
soft spot at the top of his or
her head. This is where the
bones in the skull haven’t
grown together yet. In the
past, people tried to flatten
children’s skulls by pressing
their skulls gently against a
board. Bad idea!

Smooth Moves

Babies are born with ov
er 250
bones. Over time, some
of the
bones fuse together. Ad
ults only
have 206 bones in their
bodies.

7

No bones about it. Our skeletons hold
us together. When you think of bones, you
may picture the dry, hard bones you see in a
museum. But our bones are alive. They grow
and change just like the rest of the body. If
a bone is broken, the body is able to repair
it. New bone joins the broken ends, and the
repaired bone may be as strong as it was before.
Bone is made of calcium and other
elements. Calcium is very strong. Ligaments
and tendons hold the bones together. Joints
are formed where the bones meet. The elbow
is one of the most used joints in the body. To
keep the bones from rubbing against each
other, pads of cartilage (KAR-tl-ij) cushion the
joints. Throughout the day, cartilage shrinks.
That’s why we’re taller in the morning and
shorter at night!

g
Foot Bindyin
Chinese

tions, man
For genera
nd.
eir feet bou
girls had th
, tucked
ere broken
w
s
e
to
ir
e
Th
ged.
then banda
under, and
vented
indings pre
b
d
te
a
e
p
e
R
to full
m growing
the feet fro
tiny
n with these
e
m
o
W
.
e
z
ore
si
ed. Some w
ir
m
d
a
re
e
feet w
inches.
all as three
sm
s
a
s
e
o
sh
al.
ding is illeg
in
b
t
o
fo
,
y
Toda

Beautiful Bones

The Padaung pe
ople in
Thailand are fam
ous for their
long necks. Pada
ung women
wear metal rings
on their
necks. Over tim
e, these rings
push down the
collarbone
and rib bones in
the chest.
This gives the ill
usion of
a very long neck
, which is
believed to be be
autiful.

8

9

Muscles
Muscles make it possible for the human body to
move. They help us lift boxes, talk, and digest food.
Skeletal muscles are the muscles most people are
thinking of when they say muscle. They are tied to the
skeleton with tendons and ligaments. Smooth muscle
is used in peristalsis (per-uh-STAWL-sis) to push food
through the body (down if you’re lucky, up if you’re
not). Cardiac muscle never needs to rest like skeletal
muscle does. The only time your heart rests is in
between beats.
The heart may be the most important muscle in the
body. But sphincter (SFINGK-ter) muscles are a close
second. A sphincter is a ring-shaped smooth muscle.
It opens and closes important areas of the body. One
sphincter holds the food inside the stomach until it is
ready to move on. Other sphincters hold waste in the
body until it’s time to go to the bathroom. A sphincter
in the eye shrinks the pupil in bright light.

Little Hercules
Richard Sandrak is known as Little Hercules. When
he was young, he started training for body-building
and martial-arts competitions. At 8 years old,
weighing 80 pounds, he could bench-press more
than twice his own weight—that’s over 150 pounds!
Just remember, lifting too much weight when
your bones and muscles are still growing can be
Richard
Sandrak
dangerous. Talk to your
doctor
or PE teacher before
starting any weight-lifting program.

10

There are over
600 skeletal
muscles in the
human body.

11

Bones and
Muscles
Doctors study cadavers to learn
about what’s under the skin. As
they dissect the body, they discover
how the different parts of the body
work together. The skeleton lies
at the center of each part, holding
the body up. The muscles connect
many different areas of the body.

Herophilus was a Greek
doctor who lived more
than 2,000 years ago.
He is known as the
Father of Anatomy. He
was the first doctor
to dissect cadavers in
order to learn about the
human body’s structure.

It used to be common for anatomy
students to write messages on the table
under the cadaver. One student wrote,
“His time was bad, but ours is worse.”

Today, people allow their bodies to be studied
after they die. But 200 years ago, people didn’t
want to donate their bodies. Body snatchers stole
dead bodies from fresh graves. Then, they sold the
bodies to anatomy schools. One body snatcher’s
punishment included a public dissection of his body!

12

13

Skin
S

kin cells work together to form the largest
organ in the body. The skin acts as a giant
shield against disease. Every scab and scar
is a sign of the hard work skin does. Your
skin protects your body from millions of
microorganisms, including bacteria. Three
million sweat glands in your skin help the
body stay cool. We feel heat, pressure, and
pain through our skin. And let’s face it, skin
makes us a little easier to look at!

Skin Planet
Think of your skin as a planet. The
kind of bacteria that exists between
the eyebrows is different from the kind
found on the tip of the nose. Some
areas of the skin are dry. Other areas
are filled with oil. Just as some animals
can survive in harsh places like the
desert, only some bacteria do well
on dry areas of skin. Others will only
survive on oily patches.

14

Skin Twins

ine sharing
Can you imag
?
someone else
your skin with
as
ins share skin
Conjoined tw
organs. Some
well as other
ed
ins are attach
conjoined tw
thers are
at the head. O
wer points in
attached at lo
g
ctors are findin
the body. Do
s
in
ate these tw
ways to separ
e his or her
so each can liv
e.
own healthy lif

Layers of Skin
The skin is made up of
three layers.
epidermis

dermis

subcutaneous
tissue

15

Face Transplants
In a face transplant, facial tissue
from a recently deceased person
is sewn onto a patient with serious
injuries. If the surgery goes well,
the patient may be able to breathe
and speak more clearly. In time,
he or she may even show facial
expressions again. The first face
transplant was done in 2010.

Before

16

Dallas Wiens’s face was
severely burned by a live
electrical wire. He was the
first person in the United
States to have a full face
transplant.

Skin, blood vessels, muscles, and nerves
are transplanted onto the patient’s face.
If the surgery goes wrong, the patient’s
body may reject the transplanted face.

After

Wiens was inspired
to recover by his
young daughter.

17

O

Respiration
and
Circulation

ws!
There He Bthloe lungs

ens when
A cough happ
out of
y and forcefully
kl
ic
u
q
r
ai
sh
u
p
l saliva
sands of smal
u
o
Th
.
th
u
o
the m
h. Some
a single coug
in
y
fl
ts
le
p
ro
0
d
n fly at up to 6
ca
ts
le
p
ro
d
se
of tho
r!
miles per hou
The lungs are filled with
air sacs that absorb and
release oxygen.

ne breath in, one breath out . Respiration, or
breathing, seems like a simple process . We do it
without thinking . Whether we’re singing, walking,
running, or just thinking, we’re breathing .
First, oxygen enters through the nose or mouth . The
oxygen flows into the lungs and passes into the blood .
Cells deliver waste back to the lungs . Carbon dioxide
leaves the body on the exhale . This simple cycle is what
keeps us alive .

ulp!
ng
Swimmers practice holdi
stay
their breath so they can
o
ard
under water longer. Ric
rld
da Gama Bahia is the wo
his
record holder. He held
tes.
breath for over 20 minu
is with
The only way to do this
Bahia
medical help. Da Gama
20
inhaled pure oxygen for
pt.
minutes before his attem

18

Red blood cells pick up
and drop off oxygen.

19

The Human Heartin this diagram

Circulation

The circulatory system is the highway of
the body. Red blood cells act like dump trucks
in a city. They carry oxygen and nutrients to
all the organs in the body. The heart sets the
pace. Fresh oxygenated blood moves from the
lungs to the heart, where it is sent around the
body. Blood cells carry oxygen throughout the
body. Then, they come back to the heart and
lungs to drop off carbon dioxide. It’s time to
pick up more oxygen.

eled
es of the heart are lab
The right and left sid
the body.
m
was looking out fro
as though the heart

The heart sends
oxygen-rich blood
into the body.
Blood cells carry
carbon dioxide
back to the
heart and lungs.

Blood Bath’t know

n
ctors often did
In the past, do
re sick or
eople who we
p
at
e
tr
to
w
o
h
ing
ved that bleed
lie
e
b
y
e
Th
.
n
the
in pai
because it let
t
n
ie
at
p
e
th
could cure
used for
es were often
ch
e
Le
t.
u
o
illness
, it usually
Unfortunately
this process.
treme
nts weaker. Ex
ie
at
p
e
ad
m
only
n be a
loodletting, ca
bleeding, or b
.
ow way to die
painful and sl

left atrium

right atrium
left ventricle

right ventricle

The human heart can
pump five liters of
blood around the body
in just one minute.

20

21

Red Gold
Blood is known as red gold because it is so valuable. We
can’t live without it. In the United States, patients need
blood transfusions every two seconds. They need blood
from someone else to survive. They may be sick, or they
may have lost blood in surgery or an accident. Thousands
of people donate blood every year. Their blood is used in
transfusions to save lives. Here’s what happens.

Why do you think only
10 percent of people
donate blood?

1

What other names
would you use to
describe blood?

A healthy person
donates a pint of blood.
Donors must be at least
17 years old to donate.
Donating blood takes
about an hour.

What do you think is
the most important
step in this process?

4

5
2

22

The blood is tested
and processed. The
different parts of the
blood are separated.
A single donation can
save three lives.

3

Each unit of blood is
assigned a code. This helps
doctors track the blood and
make sure it stays safe.

Blood is sent to
hospitals around the
country. Stored in
refrigerators, the blood
is safe from disease.

When a patient needs
blood, a transfusion
is given. Donated
blood is pumped
into the patient. In
time, the patient may
one day grow strong
enough to donate
blood as well.

23

How Food Becom

es Poop

Digestion

2

T

he food you eat and drink gives your body
energy . Your digestive system takes in
nutrients from food . These nutrients travel on
through the circulatory system to reach the rest
of the body . It’s a long journey, but it’s worth
it . These nutrients keep your body healthy,
help it grow, and give you the energy to work
and play .
Along the way, it can be a messy ride from
food to poop! A normal meal can cause burps,
gas, and ferociously bad breath . And a bad
meal can come up in the form of vomit!

The large intestine is
about five feet long! It
is coiled up so it can fit
inside your body.

24

Digestion starts
with a single bite.

3

4

5

I’m Stuffed

1

In your mouth,
saliva starts
breaking down
the pizza. As
you chew, your
teeth grind
the food into
smaller bits.

The large
intestine
breaks down
food more
and absorbs
any extra
water.

6

Acid in your
stomach kills
some of the
bacteria. It
also breaks
down the
food even
more.

This mush
moves to the
small intestine
where the
nutrients are
absorbed.

The parts of the food
that the body doesn’t
use are collected as
feces. When your body
is ready, the waste
comes out as poop!

25

Tick Tock
No one can deny that humans
love to eat . We eat many different
kinds of foods, and we each have
our favorites . But when it comes to
digestion, there are certain things
every human has in common . It
takes us between 5 and 30 seconds to
chew a bite of food . It takes about 10
seconds to swallow . When the
food reaches our stomachs,
it can slosh around for
three to four hours . Food
travels through the small
intestine for three hours .
Then, it visits the large
intestine to dry
out . It could
be in there up
to two days!

Food breaks down differently in our bodies. Some foods are
hard to digest and others are easier, depending on the nutrients
inside. Foods that are easier to digest pass through the body
quickly. Foods that are harder to digest can spend time rotting
in the intestine. It can take days before they become feces.
parsley

1 hour
blueberries

2 hours
broccoli

3 hours
brussels sprouts

4 hours
hamburger
more than

5 hours

26

27

The Truth
About Toots
The bacteria in our intestines help
us digest food. As they work, they
create gas. Most people pass gas
14 times a day!

Burps move quickly.

is
Flatulence

l
dica
a me

m
ter

s.
ga
r
fo

as

raph

The average toot is made
up of these chemicals.
1%
3%
other
7% oxygen
methane

ve
s

t large farts are
Mos ler farts are q loud, b
l
uiete ut
Sma
r an od
d s orle
me ss.
llie
r!
a
When gas le a
’s
the body, it F.
6°
toasty 98.

Farty
Foods
beans

21%
hydrogen
59%
nitrogen

onions
ac
e
ld with
out
or hav
e
wa
rd.

fried foods
broccoli
turkey
soda

28

9%
carbon
dioxide

Gas can
take up to
45 minutes to
leave the body.

sp
u
to
n
i
o
wo f
g
d
t
l
i
u
If you co
u
as,
yo
ss g
h
s
a suit and pa
pu
st to
enough thru

The chemicals that make
gas smell make up less than
1 percent of each fart.

29

Human eyes can distinguish between
500 shades of gray and 10 million colors.

The Five Senses
I

t’s hard to imagine life without our senses . They
give us details about the world and help us survive .
Sounds move in waves through air, water, and other
objects . The outside of the ear directs sounds into the
inner ear . Sound waves hit the ear—as long as they
aren’t filled with wax! The brain interprets the sound
waves and tells us what we’re hearing .
Clear that gunk out of your eyes! It’s time to give
the eyes a second look . Eyes collect information
about the world . Light passes through the eye . The
retina at the back of the eye absorbs the light . The
brain makes sense of what the eyes see . Eyes are
placed in the skull so we can see how far away
things are . They help us watch baseball games,
admire paintings, and see our families . Tears keep
the eyes moist and healthy . Eyelashes protect the
eyes from painful intruders like dust and sand .

Earwax protects the
ear from dust, dirt,
and infection.

Mixed Messages te one

30

cia
nce synesthesia asso
People who experie
hear a
r example, they may
Fo
r.
he
ot
an
th
wi
e
sens
. They might
en they smell a rose
particular sound wh
. Many
they hear a violin play
en
wh
e
at
ol
oc
ch
ter.
taste
specific number or let
a
th
wi
r
lo
co
in
rta
ce
associate a

31

The human mouth can detect the flavor of
foods, minerals, and poisons. Taste buds are
arranged in patches on the top of the tongue.
There are five basic tastes: sweet, bitter, sour,
salty, and umami (oo-MAH-mee). Umami is
a Japanese word that means “good taste.” It
is used to describe something that has a rich,
long-lasting taste. Some cheeses, mushrooms,
and meats have this taste.
Special cells inside the nose detect
chemicals in the air. Those cells send
messages to the brain. Smells can be good,
like apple pie or pine trees. Or they can be
bad, like rotting fish or skunk. Bad odors
often warn of something that could
cause disease.
You can feel the soft pillow against your
face or the sharp rock underfoot thanks to
nerve endings. Nerves in the skin detect
stimuli (STIM-yuh-lahy) like heat, cold, or
pressure. The nerve endings send a signal
to the brain. These signals protect the body
from danger.

Humans can
distinguish
among 10,000
different scents.

We have extra nerves in our
hands and lips. These are
some of the most sensitive
parts of the body.

ent
e is so depend
st
ta
f
o
se
n
se
The
you
f smell that if
on the sense o
bably
nose, you pro
plugged your
g
you were bitin
couldn’t tell if
ion.
n
o
w
ra
le or a
p
ap
p
is
cr
a
into

32

33

Boggling the Brain
We depend on our senses to understand
the world around us, and usually they don’t
deceive us. But once in a while, something
goes wrong. Our senses can mislead us.
They can trick us into believing something
that isn’t true.
Optical illusions are designed to fool
your brain. Often, these tricks of the eye are
based on the placement of objects in relation
to one another. Look at the picture below.
Are the red lines equal in size? The one on
the right looks bigger, doesn’t it? It’s not.
Your brain was tricked!

Exercise isn’t just good
for the muscles. It
keeps the brain in good
working order, too.

Phantom Limbs
Falling Asleep
You are just about to drift off to dreamland when
suddenly, you feel like you’re falling and your body
jerks awake. One theory is that this hypnic jerk
happens when your muscles begin to relax. Perhaps
the brain interprets this relaxation as a sign that
you’re falling and alerts your body to stay upright.
Do you think that’s what is meant by “falling” asleep?

34

Imagine you have 11 fingers. Now,
squeeze that invisible finger as hard
as you can. Did you feel anything?
Common sense tells us, “No, it isn’t
really there.” Often, people who have
had an arm or a leg amputated
sometimes still feel the missing part.
They might feel pain, an itch, or a
twitch. Sometimes, they feel like
they are moving the missing part of
their body, or phantom limb.

35

The Brain
Y

Ouch!

Modern doctors know the brain is frag
ile. In the past,
the risks of brain surgery weren’t as
clear—but that didn’t
stop people from trying. Many anc
ient skulls have been
found with holes in them. These bru
tal surgeries were
used to treat headaches, epilepsy, and
mental illness.

our brain does all the thinking . But have you done
any thinking about the brain? The brain helps
you remember phone numbers, and it knows how to
make you talk and walk . The human brain invented
computers and baseball . This is where our feelings,
dreams, and new ideas come from .
The brain is the most complex part of our body .
And it is the control center for everything else .
This important organ receives information from the
nerves . It also sends messages to other parts of your
body . The brain monitors all the systems in the
body . It keeps the body in a state of homeostasis
(HOH-mee-uh-STEY-sis) .

If you touch it,
the brain feels
like firm jelly.
Some people say
the brain looks gray.
Others say it looks pink,
green, or even blue!

36

37

Two Heads Are
Better Than One
The human brain is made up of two
hemispheres (HEM-i-sfeerz). Each
side controls the opposite side of the
body and is responsible for different types of
thoughts. A thick band of nerves connects the
two sides of the brain. This lets the hemispheres
share information with each other.

Just as you are right-handed
or left-handed, most people
have one side of the brain
that’s stronger than the other.

The right side of the
brain is good at hands-on
activities, making art, and
listening to music.

The left side of the brain
controls the right side of
the body. This side of the
brain helps us speak, make
decisions, and analyze facts.

Left

Right

If you’re left-handed, you’re
most likely “right-brained.”

If you are right-handed, you
are mostly “left-brained.”

“Right-brainers” are
thought to be artistic and
interested in big ideas.
“Left-brainers” are more
often logical and focused
on details.

38

39

Human Body 2.0
T

he human body has built giant cities, vehicles that
can fly, and beautiful works of art . Humans have
gone into space and traveled deep into the ocean . Our
bodies let us lift enormous weights, feel amazing
emotions, and have brilliant new ideas .
We have to travel great distances to explore new
planets, but the study of gross anatomy allows us
to view the strange landscapes of our own body’s
interior without going anywhere . We get the chance
to see ourselves from the inside out—literally!

Every Part Works Together

Lungs

40

Bones

Muscles

Digestive
System

Heart

Brain and
Nerves

41

Glossary
amputated—cut off
bacteria—tiny one-celled life-forms
bloodletting—the practice of opening a vein and letting
blood out in the hope of curing illnesses
cadavers—dead bodies dissected for study
calcium—a material that bones are made of
carbon dioxide—a waste product made by cells during
respiration
cardiac muscle—special muscle that makes up the heart
cartilage—a firm, flexible type of connective tissue
circulatory system—the system of the body that includes
the heart and blood vessels
deceased—no longer living
digestive system—the system of the body that breaks
food into nutrients and waste
dissect—to cut open something to examine it
feces—solid waste that is eliminated from the body
glands—organs that secrete chemicals
hemispheres—half-sections of the brain
homeostasis—a state of stability when the body’s systems
are all working properly
ligaments—bands of tissues that connect bones or hold
organs in place
microorganisms—very small living things that can only
be seen with a microscope
42

nerves—cells that transmit signals to the brain or
spinal cord
nutrients—elements necessary for life and health
organs—parts of the body that perform specific functions
oxygen—an element found in air that supports life
peristalsis—muscle contractions that move food through
the digestive system
respiration—the act or process of breathing
retina—the area at the back of the inner eyeball that
absorbs light
skeletal muscles—muscle tissues that are connected to
the skeleton
smooth muscle—muscle tissue that contracts without
voluntary control
sphincter muscles—ring-shaped smooth muscles that
close a bodily opening
stimuli—events or things that cause a reaction from
living things
synesthesia—a condition that includes a sensation (such
as color) other than the one (such as sound) being
stimulated
tendons—bands of tissue that connect muscles to bones
umami—a Japanese word used to describe one of the
basic tastes that is rich and long lasting

43

Index
amputated, 35
bacteria, 14, 25, 28
blood, 4, 6, 17–23
bloodletting, 20
bones, 6–10, 12, 40
brain, 6, 30, 32, 34, 40
cadavers, 12–13
calcium, 8
carbon dioxide, 18, 20–21
cardiac muscle, 10
cartilage, 8
cells, 14, 18–21, 32
circulatory system, 20, 24
conjoined twins, 15
cough, 19
da Gama Bahia, Ricardo,
18
digestion, 24, 40
dissect, 12–13
doctors, 10, 12–13, 15, 20,
37
donation, 22 –23
44

ear, 30–31
earwax, 30 –31
elbow, 8
eye, 4, 10, 30–31, 34
face transplant, 16 –17
Father of Anatomy, 13
feces, 25, 27
flatulence, 29
foot binding, 9
gas, 4, 24, 28–29
glands, 14
hearing, 30
heart, 10, 20–21, 40
Herophilus, 13
intestine, 24–29
joints, 8
leeches, 20
ligaments, 8, 10
Little Hercules, 10
lungs, 18–21, 40
mammals, 6
microorganisms, 14

mouth, 18–19, 25, 32
muscles, 6, 10–12, 17,
34–35, 40
neck, 9
nerves, 17, 32–33, 36, 38,
40
nose, 14, 18, 32
nutrients, 20, 24–25, 27
optical illusions, 34
organs, 6, 14–15, 20, 36
oxygen, 18–21
Padaung, 9
peristalsis, 10
phantom limbs, 35
red blood cells, 19–20
red gold, 22
respiration, 18
retina, 30
saliva, 19, 25
Sandrak, Richard, 10
senses, 30, 34
skeletal muscles, 10–11

skeleton, 6, 8, 10, 12
skin, 5–6, 12, 14–15, 17, 32
skull, 7, 30, 37
smell, 29–30, 32
smooth muscle, 10
sounds, 30
sphincter muscles, 10
stomach, 10, 25–26
synesthesia, 30
taste, 30, 32
taste buds, 32
tendons, 8, 10
Thailand, 9
tongue, 32
touch, 36
transfusion, 22–23
waste, 10, 18, 25
Wiens, Dallas, 16

45

Bibliography

More to Explore

Daynes, Katie and Colin King. See Inside Your Body.
Usborne Books, 2006.

Mutter Museum

Take a hands-on approach to learning . This lift-the-flap anatomy book
follows the pathways of digestion and respiration .

Gould, Francesca. Why You Shouldn’t Eat Your Boogers
and Other Useless or Gross Information About Your Body.
Tarcher, 2008.
Broken down by system, this book is full of awesome facts about human
anatomy . Do you know how astronauts poop in space?

Green, Dan and Simon Basher. Basher Science:
Human Body: A Book with Guts. Kingfisher, 2011.
Cells, DNA, bones, muscles, and other organs are all explained in
colorful, memorable detail in this book .

Jankowski, Connie. Investigating the Human Body.
Teacher Created Materials, 2008.
Find out what characteristics all seven billion humans on the planet share .
This book explains how scientists study the human body .

46

http://www.collegeofphysicians.org/mutter-museum
This unusual medical museum includes preserved body parts such as
Einstein’s brain and exhibits on diseases and medicines .

Body Worlds:The Original Exhibition of Real
Human Bodies
http://www.bodyworlds.com
These exhibitions include cross-sections of the human body and its parts
using a process developed by Gunther von Hagens called plastination .
The exhibit travels worldwide . Check out the schedule online to see if it
will be visiting a city near you .

KidsHealth
http://kidshealth.org/kid
This site includes movies, games, recipes, and medical dictionaries that
cover every major system in the body .

MEDtropolis: Home of the Virtual Body
http://www.medtropolis.com
This website is intended to educate kids and adults with the latest health
information, including features like Health Calculators, Kids Health, and
the Virtual Body .

47

About the Author
Timothy J . Bradley grew up
near Boston, Massachusetts, and
spent every spare minute drawing
spaceships, robots, and dinosaurs .
That was so much fun that he
started writing and illustrating
books about natural history and
science fiction . He loves to create
new creatures based on real bizarre
animals . He also worked as a toy
designer for Hasbro, Inc ., and
designed life-size dinosaurs for
museum exhibits . As an artist, he
has studied human anatomy for
many years . Timothy lives in sunny
Southern California with his wife
and son .

Thank you for purchasing this eBook.
This eBook is copyrighted. If you accessed this eBook without making
payment, you should be aware that neither the author nor the publisher has
received any compensation, and you may be in violation of state, federal, and/or
international law.
For further information about our products and services, please e-mail us at:
customerservice@tcmpub.com.

“

Thank you for helping us
create a world in which
children love to learn!

5301 Oceanus Drive

48

Huntington Beach, CA 92649-1030

800.858.7339

”

FAX

714.230.7070

www.tcmpub.com

